IPR512 GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver P
V2.0 ‘

Operations Manual



Warranty

Paradox Security Systems Ltd. (“Seller”) warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for
a period of one year. Except as specifically stated herein, all express or implied warranties whatsoever, statutory or otherwise, including
without limitation, any implied warranty of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are expressly excluded. Because Seller
does not install or connect the products and because the products may be used in conjunction with products not manufactured by Seller,
Seller cannot guarantee the performance of the security system and shall not be responsible for circumstances resulting from the
product’s inability to operate. Seller obligation and liability under this warranty is expressly limited to repairing or replacing, at Seller's
option, any product not meeting the specifications. Returns must include proof of purchase and be within the warranty period. In no event
shall the Seller be liable to the buyer or any other person for any loss or damages whether direct or indirect or consequential or
incidental, including without limitation, any damages for lost profits stolen goods, or claims by any other party, caused by defective goods
or otherwise arising from the improper, incorrect or otherwise faulty installation or use of the merchandise sold.

Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, the Seller’s maximum liability will be strictly limited to the purchase price of the defective
product. Your use of this product signifies your acceptance of this warranty.

BEWARE: Dealers, installers and/or others selling the product are not authorized to modify this warranty or make additional warranties
that are binding on the Seller.

Patents
One or more of the following US patents may apply: 7046142, 6215399, 6111256, 6104319, 5920259, 5886632, 5721542,
5287111, 5119069, 5077549 and RE39406. Canadian and international patents may also apply.

Certification
For the latest information on product approvals, such as UL and CE, please visit www.paradox.com.

© 2009 Paradox Security Systems Ltd. All rights reserved. Specifications may change without prior notice.



Table of Contents

Package Contents.........oouniiiiiii e e aa e 5
INCIUAEA MALEIIAUS ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s s s s anes 5
Additional Items Required (not included) ...........ooooriiiiiiiiiii e 5

(@ 10T Y- 6
IPR512 RecCeIiVer SYSEM FEALUIES ... ..ottt e e 6

512 Supervised Paradox Reporting ModUIeS ............coooeiiiiiiiiii e 6
RedUNdant ISP (WANZL/MANZ) ...ttt et ee et e et et e e et et e e e e e s e 6
2 Serial PortS (COML/ICOM2) ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e s e rneeeea 6
INntegrated WED Page (LAN). ... .. ettt ees e se e s e e e s ee e e e e eeeeeeneeeeeeeeeas 6
Data Backup on External MemOry Card ...........cooooiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiii e e e 6
ENd-t0-ENd SUPEIVISION.....coiiiiiiiiiieccee et 7
Programmable Polling Time and Grace Period ...t 7
Firmware Upgradeable ....... ... 7
OB FRATUIES ....eeeeei ettt ettt e e e s ettt e e e e e s s bbbttt e e e e e e e bbb e et e e e e e e s nnreeeeaeenans 7
Paradox Product CompPatiDility .........ccoeeieieei e 8
Software ComMPAtiDIILY...........uiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e 8
IPR512 Receiver System DefauUllS ....... oo e 8
IPR512 Receiver Technical SPecifiCations.............ouvvuiuiiiiiiiiiies e e e 9
IPR512 RECEIVEN DIMENSIONS ...utvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e e e e e e e e s sesss bt eeeeeeeeeeeaaeaaaaaaaaassannnnnnnes 9
IPR512 Receiver OVErvieW - FrONT VIBW ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 10
IPR512 Receiver OVerview - BaCK VIEW ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 11

INSTAOHON oo 12
= 1o 1 1Y [0 U ] o | PP PPPPTPPPPPPRRN 12
(DTS G| o U | o | T SSRPPPP 13

@feY 01 T-Yei {TeY o VU 14
Connecting t0 the COML POIT ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeenes 14
Connecting t0 the COM2 POI .......ccoe it e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeenennnes 15
Connecting the LAN INTEITACE .......ccceiiiiiieeeeee e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaaaeees 15
Connecting the WAN INEITACES ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee s e e e eeeeeees 16
Installing the Memory Card for Data BacCKup.............oovvveriiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 16
CONNECHING POWET ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eeaeaeaeeeeeeesnnnnns 17
Powering up the IPR512 RECEIVET ....ccccio i 17

System Configuration..........coiiuiiiiiiiiiiie e 18
Accessing the IPR512 Receiver Account Management SYStem.........ccevvvvveeeeeeninnniiniiiinns 18
Registering the IPR512 RECEIVET ......ciiii it e e e e e e e e e e e eaaes 20
IPR512 Receiver Account Management System OVEIVIEW ........cccooeeeeeeiiiieieeeeiiiiiiiinns 23

Change PasSWOrd...........oooviiiiiii e, 24
ACCOUNES IMEBINU ...t e e e ettt et e e e e e et ettt bbb e e e e e e e eeeenbbarnn s 25
YTt U2 = 1011 L=2STH 1Y, =T o LU 28
Receiver Configuration IMENU ... ... . i ittt eeee e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 32
Event Configuration IMEINU ...........uuiiiiiiieiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e re e eeeens 35
RECEIVET SEALUS IMEBNUL. ... ittt see e s eaesseesaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeaeeeaneeeaeees 39

View/Restore Deleted ACCOUNEIS IMENU ......c.uuiiieeieiiee ettt e et et e et e e e e e e eeaeerearesans 41



IPR512 Receiver LCD System Configuration ............ccocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieinnnne. 44

Setting the IP Address, Port and Subnet MaskK............ccoooiiiiiiiiccc e, 44
Troubleshooting and MaintenaNCe ............ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 46
TrOUDIES OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s bbb b beaeeeeeees 46
SyStem BaCKUP OVEIVIEW .....oiiiiiieiiiiiieieeeeetiit e e et e et ee ettt aa s s e e s e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeeennee 48
Firmware UPGrade OVEIVIEW. ..........uuiiiieeeeeeeeeieeeeeeetitaissss s e e e e eeaaaaeeaeeeeassssssnnn e aaaaaaaaaaaees 50
Accessing the In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software Application.............ccevvvvviriiiiiiiiiieiiiieieeneeen. 50
Initiating Communication with the IPR512 Receiver ........c.ccccoevvviiiinninnnnnnns 59
Registering the Paradox Reporting MOAUIES..............uuuiiiiiiiiieccceeeeeeeeee e 59
FaTe 1= PPN 60



Chapter 1: Package Contents

This chapter outlines the package contents provided with your Paradox IPR512 GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver.

Included Materials

Please verify that you have received the following items with your package. If any materials are missing or
damaged, please contact your local Paradox dealer.

Your package includes the following items:

» Paradox IPR512 GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver

» 2GB Memory Card

» 1.8 meter (6-foot) power cable

» 3 meter (10-foot) DB25 to DB9 serial cable

» Gender changer

» Rack-Mounting Kit (includes brackets and screws)

» Desktop Installation Kit (includes mounting feet and screws)
» Removable connector for Input/Output Relay

Additional Items Required (not included)

CAT5 network cable for Local Area Network (LAN) and Wide Area Network (WAN1 and WAN2)
Optional: DB9 or DB25 serial cable (RS-232)

* Router and computer on a secured network to access internal web page interface (LAN)

» Network router with internet access



Chapter 2: Overview

This chapter provides an overview of the Paradox GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver. It covers system features,
technical specifications, software compatibility and an overview of the IPR512 Receiver components.

IPR512 Receiver System Features

The IPR512 Receiver allows up to 512 supervised Paradox control panels with a Paradox reporting module
(PCS200/1P100) to report system events over an IP network. These events are then transmitted to the automation
software of the monitoring station. All this is achieved through proprietary encrypted communication using AES
256-bit encryption between the control panel, the Paradox reporting module, and the IPR512 Receiver. The
IPR512 Receiver also supervises all 512 connections (control panel presence and IP communication) at a
configured rate.

512 Supervised Paradox Reporting Modules

The IPR512 Receiver provides high-speed supervision for up to 512 Paradox control panels using a Paradox
reporting module. Each Paradox reporting module can report multiple partitions.

Redundant ISP (WAN1/WANZ2)
2 Ethernet ports (WAN1 and WANZ2) to receive events through two different Internet Service Providers (ISPs).

2 Serial Ports (COM1/COM2)

COML1: connects to Automation Software (used by monitoring station) by emulating the communication protocol
selected for event reporting.

COM2: connects to a serial printer or a PC that supports plain text viewing of RS-232 serial communication.

Integrated Web Page (LAN)

LAN port to configure IPR512 Receiver via web page interface used to view, edit and delete Paradox reporting
modules, edit polling profiles, configure receiver, view receiver troubles, and program special event report codes.

Data Backup on External Memory Card

The receiver has a built-in flash memory card slot for data backup and recovery. This allows fast and easy
substitution of receiver units in crash recovery situations. Uses external SD, SD/HC, or MMC memory cards.



End-to-End Supervision

The entire communication line (control panel, internet module, receiver and automation software) is fully
supervised and can be reported due to Paradox's proprietary encrypted communication.

Programmable Polling Time and Grace Period

Up to 32 security profiles can be created per receiver with a programmable polling time and grace period (seconds,
minutes, or hours). If the receiver does not receive a presence message from the internet module within the polling
time, the receiver will then wait until the grace period elapses before reporting a supervision loss to the monitoring
station’s automation software.

Firmware Upgradeable
The receiver is firmware upgradeable in less than 90 seconds and features automatic update* verification.

* Automatic firmware upgrade not supported by current version. Please check the web for updates.

Other Features

» Supports CID and SIA reporting formats
256-bit AES data encryption

» 2-line, 40-character LCD with a 6-button interface to view troubles, backup data to/from memory card, set IP
Address and Subnet Mask for LAN port, and backlight and contrast

Supports 19" rack mounting (1U) or desktop installation

Output relay (triggered by selected events)t

Input relay (sends selected events when triggered)t

Automatic date and time synchronization via Network Time Protocol (NTP)
* Robust and durable construction

Standard 110/220Vac power supply

» Extremely low noise and low power consumption (less than 10W)

» Secure private operating system

T Input/output relay not supported by current version. Please check the web for updates. When the feature is
available, the input/output relay must be installed in the same room as the IPR512 GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver.

Figure 1: IPR512 Receiver Overview

LAN —-l—-j .!I

4 Automation
i | Software
PRy . | _— comi - -
Al & Serial
b : L WAN | ]
i | —— \\| AN 2 = i comz2 Printer/PC
o Beletebal Router Routers
Paradox Control Panel Paradox Internet Paradox IP Monitoring
Module (IP100) Receiver (IPR512)

Web Page
Int




Paradox Product Compatibility

The IPR512 Receiver is compatible with the following Paradox security products:

» IP100 V1.50 or higher

e PCS200 V1.0 or higher

» PCS100 GPRS Module V1.60 or higher

» EVO48 and EVO192 V2.02 or higher with K641/K641R keypads V1.51 or higher
e Spectra SP Series V3.42 or higher with K32LCD keypads V1.22 or higher

» Esprit E65 V2.10 or higher

Software Compatibility

Monitoring station automation software that support Radionics 6500, Ademco 685, and Sur-Gard MLR2-DG
receiver data formats are supported by the IPR512 Receiver interface. The IPR512 Receiver interface is
compatible with most automation softwares on the market such as:

» SIS

 SIMSII

« MAXIMUS

* WINSAMM

Note: Automation software must be set to generate an audible signal as per UL 1610.

IPR512 Receiver System Defaults

The following table provides a listing of all factory shipped default settings for the IPR512 Receiver. For more
information on configuring the default settings, refer to “IPR512 Receiver LCD System Configuration” on page 44.

Table 1: IPR512 System Defaults

LAN WAN1 WAN2
IP Address 192.168.1.250 192.168.1.251 192.168.1.252
Port 80 Transmission Control 16000 User Datagram Protocol 16001 (UDP)
Protocol (TCP) (UDP)
Subnet Mask 255.255.255.0 255.255.255.0 255.255.255.0
Gateway 192.168.1.1 192.168.1.1 192.168.1.1
DSN Primary 192.168.1.1 192.168.1.1 192.168.1.1
DSN Secondary 192.168.1.1 192.168.1.1 192.168.1.1

The IPR512 Receiver’s default settings can be re-configured through the IPR512 Receiver Account Management
System. For more information on how to configure these settings, refer to System Configuration on page 18.



IPR512 Receiver Technical Specifications

The following table describes the technical specifications of the IPR512 Receiver.

Table 2: IPR512 Receiver Technical Specifications

Input Voltage 100-240 VAC (50-60 Hz)
Input Power 10w

Output Voltage 12vDC

Operating Temperature 0°C to +50°C (32°F - 122°F)

IPR512 Receiver Dimensions

The following table provides the dimensions and weight of the IPR512 Receiver.

Table 3: IPR512 Receiver Dimensions

Height Width Depth Weight
4.2 cm (1.66in.) 42.8 cm (16.84 in.) 30.4 cm (11.96 in.) 3.28 kg (7.2 Ibs.)

Figure 2: IPR512 Receiver Dimensions




IPR512 Receiver Overview - Front View

The following provides a description of the IPR512 Receiver system components located in the front of the unit.

Figure 3: IPR512 Receiver Front View

9
10

11

oF-
Display

@ Data
@ Control Status LED

Keypad
@ Memory
WAN 1 & 2
Card Slot —/ Status LEDs

O
Status LED

Bracket

C) P ARAD O X :E';\lgu“r;lormgﬁecewer A D
LAN: 192.168.001.055 Port: 80  Acc:0000
D) X| v ¢ Led Ll 0 D)
T |
AC Power
@ Desktop Status LED
Mounting Feet
Trouble
Rack-Mounting Status LED

@ Serial Port
Status LED

Table 4: IPR512 Receiver Front View Components

Iltem

LCD Display

Control Keypad

Memory Card Slot

Data Status LED

WAN1 and WAN2 Status LEDs

LAN Status LED
Serial Port Status LED

Trouble Status LED
AC Power Status LED
Rack-Mounting Bracket

Desktop Mounting Feet

Description

A 40-character Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) screen used to display IPR512
Receiver status and modify system settings. For more information, refer to
“IPR512 Receiver LCD System Configuration” on page 44.

Used to navigate the status display screen and setting menus of the IPR512
Receiver.

Used to store backup data and system configuration information for the IPR512
Receiver. For more information, refer to “Installing the Memory Card for Data
Backup” on page 16.

On when memory card is accessed.

OK LED - On when WAN1 or WAN2 interface is connected to a network.
DATA LED - On when sending or receiving data.

On when LAN interface is connected to a network.

On when IPR512 Receiver is communicating with the automation software
(ACK/NACK).

On when IPR512 Receiver is experiencing problems. For more information on
the Trouble Status LED, refer to “Troubleshooting and Maintenance” on

page 46.

On when AC power is present.

Optional mounting hardware used to install the IPR512 Receiver on a standard
19" (48.3 cm) rack. For more information, refer to “Rack-Mount” on page 12.
Optional mounting hardware used to install the IPR512 Receiver on a desk or
similar type surface. For more information, refer to “Desk-Mount” on page 13.

For more information on the IPR512 Receiver Status LEDs, refer to “Troubleshooting and Maintenance” on page 46.

10



IPR512 Receiver Overview - Back View

The following provides a description of the IPR512 Receiver system components located in the back of the unit.

Figure 4: IPR512 Receiver Back View

@ COM2 @ WAN2 @ Power Switch
Port

C) | I I 110/ 220 Vac C)
PE== 0 roen o T
Q I;:':ggﬁ ij;:éc&gﬂ cgg)| ® (SEggT g‘m uxlu WAN1  WAN2 ® I Q
@ Output ( > LAN AC Input
Relay
@ Input
Trigger
Table 5: IPR512 Receiver Back View Components

# Item Description

1 Input Trigger* Dry contact relay used to generate an event that can be reported to the automation
software.

2 Output Relay* Dry contact relay used to activate an external device.

3 COML1 Port Serial port used to connect the IRP512 to a PC running the automation software.

4 COM2 Port Serial port used to send events to serial printer or to a PC running a RS-232 serial
communication program.

5 LAN LAN port used to connect to a LAN or directly to a PC for configuration of the IPR512
Receiver.

6 WAN1 Ethernet port used to receive events through an Internet Service Provider (ISP).

7 WAN2 Ethernet port used to receive events through an Internet Service Provider (ISP).

8 AC Input Provides AC power to the IPR512 Receiver.
Note: Compatible with multiple types of outlets. Contact your local distributor for more
information.

9 Power Switch Powers up the IPR512 Receiver.

For more information on IPR512 Receiver connections, refer to “Connection” on page 14.

* Input/output relay not supported by current version. Please check the web for updates. When the feature is available, the
input/output relay must be installed in the same room as the IPR512 GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver.

11



Chapter 3: Installation

This chapter guides you through the steps required to install the IPR512 Receiver. It provides you with the
necessary tools and guidelines used in mounting the unit. The IPR512 Receiver package includes a Rack-
Mounting Kit and a Desktop Installation Kit.

Rack-Mount

The IPR512 Receiver can be mounted on a 19” (48.3 cm) rack. Prior to mounting the IPR512 Receiver, ensure that
the rack is securely anchored. The appropriate anchoring hardware should be used for your site.

Required Materials:

» Rack-Mounting Installation Kit (included)
 Phillips or Flat Head screwdriver

Guidelines

» Ensure that at least 1U is allocated on the rack for the IPR512 Receiver.
 Distribute the weight evenly on the rack.
» Ensure a clear path behind the receiver for wiring.

To Rack-Mount the IPR512 Receiver

1. Secure the Rack-Mounting Brackets to the IPR512 Receiver, as shown in Rack-Mounted IPR512 Receiver.
2. Slide the unit into the 19” (48.3 cm) rack.
3. Secure with appropriate rack hardware (not included).

Figure 5: Rack-Mounted IPR512 Receiver

Rack-Mounting
Bracket

Phillips Flat Head
Machine Screw #8

12



Desk-Mount

The IPR512 Receiver can be mounted on a desk. Prior to mounting the unit, ensure that the surface is free of any

obstacles.

Required Materials:

» Desktop Installation Kit (included)
 Phillips screwdriver

Guidelines

* Ensure that at least 1U is allocated for the IPR512 Receiver.
» Ensure surface for desk-mount installation is stable.
» Ensure a clear path behind the receiver for wiring.

To Desk-Mount the IPR512 Receiver

1. Secure Desktop Mounting Feet to the IPR512 Receiver, as shown in Desk-Mounted IPR512 Receiver.

2. Position IPR512 Receiver on desk, ready for wiring.

Figure 6: Desk-Mounted IPR512 Receiver

>  Phillips Pan
’ Type B Screw

I
Desk-Mounting

Feet

13



Chapter 4: Connection

This chapter guides you through the steps required to connect the IPR512 Receiver to your network and how to
power-up the unit. The IPR512 Receiver connects to your network providing supervision for up to 512 Paradox
control panels.

Connecting to the COM1 Port

The COML1 Port provides the connection from the IPR512 to the PC running the monitoring station automation
software. Its dedicated port output can be supervised through the ACK/NACK protocol. The IPR512 Receiver is
software compatible with monitoring station automation software using Radionics 6500, Ademco 685, and Sur-
Gard MLR2-DG reporting formats. For more information, refer to “Software Compatibility” on page 8.

To connect to the COM1 Port

1. Connect the 3-meter (10-foot) DB25 connector to the COM1 (PC) port on the IPR512 Receiver.
2. Connect the other end of the cable to the COM Port of the PC or on the PC’s serial hub.

Figure 7: COM1 Port Connection

O 110220 vac O
=50 —
CLw/0
Plee=clo] & g AULUA g | | | (|
LS, JeoM Noj -, comi & com 2 LAN WAN1  WAN2 | =
INPUTROUTPUT- g8 o
C) TRIGGER  RELAY '~..,_(rf’",,w‘ @ (SERIAL OUT) @

COM1 Connection

14



Connecting to the COM2 Port

The COMZ2 Port provides the connection to a serial printer or to a PC running a RS-232 serial communication
program. The IPR512 Receiver sends reported events in plain text format through the COM2 (RS-232) port, which
can be printed or viewed on screen.

To connect to the COM2 Port

1. Connect the RS-232 cable’s DB9 connector to the COM2 (Serial Out) port on the IPR512 Receiver.
2. Connect the other end of the cable to the COM Port of the printer or PC.
Note: A gender changer is included for connecting to the COM port of the PC.

Figure 8: COM2 Port Connection

C) s o 110/ 220 Vac C)
(o{ %} | | |
Q)0 ‘
gooong ; : \ | amADOX. Gom ﬂ‘
C 1 JJCOM NOJ com 1 k3 COoMm 2 :: LAN WAN 1 WAN 2 ‘ —
o Lheogmed b @genons ® o

COM2 Connection

Connecting the LAN Interface

The LAN Port provides the connection to the IPR512 Receiver in order to access the receiver through a Web page
interface for configuration. This interface allows the user to view, edit and delete Paradox reporting modules, edit
security profiles, configure the IPR512 Receiver, and program special event report codes. For more information on
configuring these settings, refer to “IPR512 Receiver Account Management System Overview” on page 23.

To connect to the LAN Port

1. Connect a CAT5 network cable to the LAN Port on the IPR512 Receiver.
2. Connect the other end of the cable to the router of the network.
Note: The router must be installed in the same room as the IPR512 GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver.

Figure 9: LAN Port Connection

C) :."' "~.“ 110/ 220 Vac C)
QO ‘
oE=lo iR N [ I Cnasax o
.. R | —
- Lipglard T ® o

LAN Connection

15



Connecting the WAN Interfaces

Each IPR512 Receiver provides two WAN ports. Each port can be programmed with its own IP address, thus
enabling the IPR512 Receiver to receive events through two different Internet Service Providers (ISPs).

To connect to the WAN Ports

1. Connect a CAT5 network cable to the WAN port on the IPR512 Receiver.
2. Connect the other end of the cable to the router with internet access on a secured network.
Note: The router must be installed in the same room as the IPR512 GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver.

Figure 10: WAN Port Connections

C) 110 / 220 Vac C)
50 /60 Hz
D
olee = <lo] - -- DDDDDDDDDD ‘E
I =
o UGl % @ willin R ® o

WAN Connections

Installing the Memory Card for Data Backup

The memory card provides up to 10 data backups which are automatically performed 10 minutes after a change
has been made in the database or on demand (manually) through the LCD and 6-Button Keypad Interface, for
more information, refer to “IPR512 Receiver LCD System Configuration” on page 44. Stored data includes the
receiver’s network, option and serial configuration settings, profile and user information, and system account
information for all 512 accounts. For more information on configuring data backups, refer to “Receiver
Configuration Menu” on page 32.

A 2GB memory card is included in your package for system backups. The IPR512 Receiver is compatible with the
following types of memory cards:

« SD
+ SD/HC
+ MMC

To install the Memory Card

1. Insert memory card into the Memory Card Slot located in the front of the IPR512 Receiver (contacts of the memory card
should face the bottom).

2. Push on the card until it is inserted firmly into the slot. The card pushes out slightly and then locks into place.

Figure 11: Memory Card Installation

Memory
Card Slot
P A R A D O X phepormoReceter A I
Memory card detected o> ; —
X v “““““ i L o J L J LAN  SERIAL TROUBLE  AC
L1 L]

16



Connecting Power

The IPR512 Receiver is powered at 100-240 VAC (50-60 Hz) and is compatible with multiple types of electrical
outlets. If you require a different type of power cable, contact your local Paradox dealer for more information. For
information on technical specifications refer to “IPR512 Receiver Technical Specifications” on page 9.

To Connect the Power Cable

1. Connect one end of the AC Power cable to the AC Power connector on the IPR512 Receiver.
2. Connect the other end of the power cable to the electrical outlet or UPS source.

Note: To comply with applicable UL and CSA requirements, a Belkin Surge Protector (part number FOH120-CW) must be
used between the IPR512’s AC power cable and the electrical outlet or UPS source.

Figure 12: AC Power Connection

C) '..."1“.')‘:1//263)“}:’;:.." C)
de=p [
Rl - e noon o : [
5 | g —
) Lol % @esian MM ® £ o
........
AC Power
Connection

Powering up the IPR512 Receiver

When all connections have been completed, turn on the IPR512 Receiver by positioning the On/Off switch to the
On position. The IPR512 Receiver will go through an initialization process.

Figure 13: IPR512 Receiver Power-Up

(@) , 110720 vac P (@)
50/ 60 Hz
o[e e o o]of 'm’ H i
e B gy ] | ] PARADOX.COM { Il :
LSerr Lo com1 com2 LAN WANT  wan2 [
INPUT-LOUTPUT. & "
C) TRIGGER RELAY ®0) @ (SERIAL OUT) @ C)

Power Switch

During the IPR512 Receiver’s initialization process, the LCD displays the following messages:

* Message 1 - “Loading data from receiver”.
» Message 2 - “Memory card detected”.
» Message 3 - Displays the default setting information of the IPR512 Receiver, as shown.

Figure 14: IPR512 Receiver LCD Display Settings

P A R A D O X phoniringReceiver A
LAN: 192.168.001.055 Port: 80  Acc:0000
ID: 02 LINE: 01 V1.00 12-Aug-2008 14:25 < oki»
< v e [ o

17



Chapter 5: System Configuration

This chapter guides you through the steps required to configure the IPR512 Receiver through a web browser
connection using the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System.

Accessing the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System

In order to access the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System, the IPR512 must be connected to the same
network as the PC. Once a connection has been established configuration settings for your IPR512 Receiver can
be set. For more information on how to configure the settings through the LCD menu, refer to “IPR512 Receiver
LCD System Configuration” on page 44.

To Access the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System

1. Launch your web browser from a computer on the network connected to the IPR512 Receiver’s LAN port.

2. Enter the LAN IP address of IPR512 Receiver in the address bar of your web browser. You are now presented at the Login
page. Speak to your network administrator to obtain an IP Address and Subnet Mask that will permit access to the IPR512
Receiver on your network.

Note: If you cannot connect to the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System, please verify that the LAN IP address was
correctly entered into the address bar. If an error page is displayed, the IPR512 Receiver’s IP address and Subnet Mask must
be changed through the LCD menu on the IPR512 Receiver. For more information on how to change these settings, refer to
“IPR512 Receiver LCD System Configuration” on page 44.

Figure 15: Accessing the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System

= IPR512 [01-01] - Login screen - Windows Internet Explorer

—

SOE] B

3. Enter your Username. Default username is “admin”.
4. Enter your Password. Default password is “admin”.
5. Click Login.

Note: When you have logged into the system, it is strongly recommended that the default password be changed for security
purposes, note that the username cannot be changed.

18



Figure 16: Login Page

= IPR512 [01-02] - Login screen - Windows Internet Explorer |§|rz|

@.\___) - |g, htkp: 176,68, 226,225 lagin, hkml v| 5 || X | | L |-
I N Edit  Wiew Favortes  Tools  Help & snaglt E &
—_— i . »
i’:f ﬁ'ﬁ [@IPRSIZ[DI-DZ]-Login sCreen l l ﬁ < D - - l-_:_\‘"Page - L Tools -

P A R A D O X°
§ EC U R I TY § Y 8T E M 8
IPR512 Account Management
ID:01 Line:01
Username : _— admln
Password e — admln
Forgot your passward 7
Al E]
Done [# € Internet 125 v

Table 6: Login Page Fields

Item Description

Username Enter the username. Default username is “admin”.

Password Enter the password. Default password is “admin”.

Login Press to access the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System. Access will only be
granted when a valid username and password combination has been entered.

ID Identifies the ID number of the IPR512 Receiver.

Line Identifies the line number of the IPR512 Receiver.

19



Registering the IPR512 Receiver

After logging into the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System for the first time, you will need to register
your IPR512 Receiver in order to activate a fully-functional version. By default, the IPR512 Receiver runs in Demo
Mode. When in Demo Mode you are limited to 10 accounts and the communication port COML1 is disabled.

To Register the Unit

1. Connect the LAN of the IPR512 Receiver to a router on a network with access to the Internet.
2. Click Register.

Figure 17: Demo Mode

{2 IPR512 [01-01] - Accounts - Windows Internet Exploren

@ ey - |$ http:/f10,10, 10,70/ accounts html A | 2| % | ‘ 2
@t B 1
w I.‘ IPR512 [01-01] - Accaunts ] I M - B @ v [ZrPage v (0 Tooks v
-
By default, your IPR512 IP monitoring receiver runs in demo mode. In demo moede you are limited to 10 accounts, and
DEMO MODE: communication port COM1 is disabled. To activate the fully-functional version, please register your unit Todo o, you must Register
connect the LAN of the receiverto a router on a network with access to the Internet, and then click register.
Main menu Search Receiverinfo
» Accounts O Account # fram l:ltﬂ l:l ID - Ling 0101
Security profiles Date: 07-4pr-1930
Receiver configuration O Account # l:l w3 e
Event f t Accounts used: 10 010
Vent connguration O MAC address [ ] Profiles used: sof32
Receiver status Deleted accounts: 0ofs

ViewRestoredeleted accounts @ show all accounts

Change password Logout A Troubles occurring
Accounts
@ = Medule onling b = Module not rezponding (9 = Change in process -
Account # MAC address Security profile Last poll time Last IP sddress IP devics Panel Registered on
& | cooo 00:19:8AFFC0:00 High Security (5 min) 10/1508 1653568 192.168.1.128 IP100 V150 SPS500 V342 101508 09:22:54 4
@ | coot 00:15:BAFFC001 @) High Security (5 min) 101508 155258 1921681128 IP100 V152 MGS0S0 V414
& | cooz 00:19:BAFFC002 High Security (5 mi 101608 030828 1921681128 IP100 ¥150 SP5500 V342
& | cooz 00:19:BAFFC003 High Security (5 101608 030822 1921681128 IP100 V152 MGS050 V414 10MEDE 032257
& | coos 00:19:BAFFC004 High Security (5 101608 030627 1921681128 IP100 V150 SP5500 V342 10MEDE 022258
& | cooe 00:19:BAFFC008 High Security (5 101608 030730 1921681128 IP100 V152 MGE050 V414 1011508 02:22:00
& | coo7 00:19:BAFFL0A7 High Security (5 min) 101808 030721 1921681128 PCS200 V201 ESS W2.10 101508 02:2201
@ | cooe 00:19:8AFFC008 High Security (5 min) 101608 030728 1921681128 PCS200 V1M1 EVO48 V210 10MEDE 02:23:02
& | coos 00:18BAFFL009 High Security (5 min) 101808 030718 1921681128 PCS200 V201 ESS W2.10 1011508 082302
@ | cono 00:13:8AFFC0:10 High Security (5 min) 101808 030715 1921681128 PCS200 V1.01 EV043 V210 10/1508 022304 v
[§ € mnternet Hoow -

20



3. Click on Create a Login if this is your first time registering an IPR512 Receiver. If you have already registered a unit, enter

your Login ID and Password and then click on Login.

Figure 18: IPR512 Registration Login Page

IPR512 Registration

Ble Edt Wew Fapotes Took Hep ]
O © HRG P dorns @3- 5 m-[JEA

Aeess | 8] | Ipe12.parat ::@ Links
Google (G~ (Gou g B~ T Bockmaris~ W Check v %y LockforMap v | Sendtow () settings» ¥ -

P AR AD O X

S ECURITY $ YSTEMS

ome Create Login

|
—

Login to Register IPR512 Registration P
UseriD: | |
Password: | |

— [T
Create Login | Forgot Password S
Your IPR512
By default, your IPR512 IP Monitoring Receiver runs in Demo Mode. In Demo Mode you are
Sarial # 2345678 limited to 10 accounts, and communication port COM?1 is disabled. To activate the fully-functional
b 1 wversion, please login to register your unit,
Firmware: V101 If this is your first time registering an IPR512 iver, you must Create a Login.
Bootloader: V21
Hardware: V1.01
Copyngt
~
£] Done © Internet

21



4. Click on the Register button. The registration process is now complete. The IPR512 Receiver is registered into the system
and the IPR512 Receiver Account Management system is now activated and fully-functional. The Registration window
displays the Serial #, Firmware, Bootloader and Hardware version of the IPR512 Receiver you are currently registering.

Note: The latest firmware version, as well as the most current IPR512 Receiver documentation, can be downloaded from the
Registration window.

Figure 19: Finalizing the Registration

= IPR512 Registration - Windows Internet Explorer

&;f | 8] httpajipr512.paradoxmyheme. comfReceiver RecaiverRegistration.aspx ) [#2][ %] [tive Search [[2]=
Ssnaat B
W R [@IPREIZ Registration ]7} %o - B - # v [irPage - £ Tack -
L] L)
P ‘ R A D 0 x Welcome, Elizabeth Kavouris
S ECURITY S YSTEMS
m GCLEL AL Update Firmware My Profile
~
IPR512 Registration Download =
[ Update Firmware ]
(latest firmware V0.72 - October 01, 2008 )
IPR512 Quick Start
English — PDF: 880KB
Frangais - PDF: 830KB
IPR512 Operations Manual =
English — PDF: 3000KB
IPRE12 Technical Brochure
English — PDF: 540KB
Espafriol - PDF: 430KB
Serial # 740004B8
Your Firmware:  V0A4
Latest Firmware: V0.72 (October 01, 2008)
Bootloader: V2.06
Hardware: V1.01 b |
Register
Click to register the IPR512 IP Monitoring Receiver detailed above.
v
(& @ nternet F 00w v

22



IPR512 Receiver Account Management System Overview

This section provides an overview of the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System. The IPR512 Receiver
Account Management System allows you to configure the receiver’s settings, register the unit, upgrade its
firmware, view, edit, and delete registered Paradox reporting modules, and setup security profiles.

The Main Menu, Search, and Information views are always displayed at the top of every menu display of the
IPR512 Receiver Account Management System. This allows you to view account and profile information at a
glance and provides easy access to the search and main menu functions.

Figure 20: IPR512 Receiver Account Management Overview

= IPRS12 [01-01] - hecounts - Windows Internet Explorer

Oc

WOE R IPRS1Z(01401] - Accourks

w i bt 103010 T acoounts el

»

Mainmenu

Accounts

2 Receiverinfe
D-Lne

Dase:

Time:

Azerunts uses
Prafies waed

i)

Iroubies oCcurmng

Deisted accounts. LEH

Accounts
@) = Vol orine

ceedeelecloe

6

Figure 21: IPR512 Receiver Account Management System Overview Fields

Item

1 - Main Menu

2 - Search

3 - Receiver Info

4 - Change Password and

Logout
5- Menu Display
6 - Page Browser

Description

Provides access to the following six menu options:

Accounts - Allows you to access all system accounts.
Security Profiles - Allows you to access and define security profiles

Receiver Configuration - Allows you to configure settings for the IPR512 Receiver.

Event Configuration - Allows you to view account and receiver related events.

Receiver Status - Allows you to view the status of the receiver and system information.
View/Restore Deleted Accounts - Allows you to view deleted accounts, restore accounts, and

permanently delete accounts from the system.
Provides a search tool that allows you to search by providing a range based on the account
number, range of account numbers or by MAC address. Go runs the search.
Displays the IP Receiver ID and line, date and time, the number of accounts and profiles used in
the system, and the number of deleted accounts.

Displays the contents of the selected menu option.
Displays the number of pages. Use the next and previous page arrows to go to desired
page.Each page displays a maximum of 20 accounts.

Provides access to the Change Password option and allows you to properly log out of the system.

23



Change Password

The Change Password option allows you to modify the default login password set in the IPR512 Receiver Account
Management System. It is recommended, for security purposes, that the password be changed. To change the
password, select the Change password option. You are then able to enter a new password and save your settings.

Figure 22: Change Password

£ IPRS1 2 [01-01] - Change password - Windows Internet Explorer

@.:/v (4 110, 10.10. 70 passwrd. e v [4][x] |

File Edit Wew Favorites Tools Help

— - . »
9 o [‘IFR512[01-01]-changepasswwd ] I n- B = - |~k page ~ ) Tools -
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
ID - Ling : 01-0m
= © Account # from l:lm l:l
Security profiles Date: 30-JuH1808
Time: 17:08
Receiver configuration Q Account # |:| ime:
Event fi t Accounts used 510 0f512
vent contigaration O MAC address l:l Profiles used 40f32

Receiver status

® Deleted accounts: 0 of5
View/Restore deleted accounts o e
Change password Logout & Troubles occurring

Change password

Login Name

admin

Password

Current |

Hew | ‘

Confirm | ‘

|~
|l

oz o~

Table 7: Change Password Fields

Item Description

Login Name Displays current login hame.

Current Enter the current password.

New Enter the new password (the password can be alphanumeric).
Confirm Confirm the new password.

Save Save the new changes.

24



Accounts Menu

The Accounts menu option provides access to all registered accounts. From this menu you can modify existing
system accounts and assign security profiles.

Figure 23: Account Page

(= IPRG12 [01-01] - Accounts - Windows Internet Explorer.

@ ;_: ~ | hepug710.10.10.70j5ccounts. bkl DIESEN
& Snaglt B
o e I‘[FRSlZ[Dl-DI]-AE(uuntS I_} o8 o= - |-k Page - £ Todks - o
Main menu Search Receiver info I
» A t: ID - Line - 01-01
s:z::g’ :mﬂ\es O Account # from l:lm I:l Date: 23.0ct.2008
Receiver configuration O Account # l:l Ui ]
Accounts used: 509 of 512
Bl ETTIE OWMAC address [ ] Profiles used: 4032
Receiver status Deleted accaunts: 105
View/Restore deleted accounts © Show all accounts
Change password Logout A Troubles occurring
Accounts
(& = Module online &) = Module not responding &) = Change in process L
Account# MAC address Security profile Last poll time LastIP address IP device Panel Registered on
@ Coo00 00:19:BAFF.C0:00 High Security (5 min) 10/15/08 15:53:58 192.168.1.128 IP100 V1.50 SP5500 v3.42 10/15/08 09:2:
(9 Cco02 00:19:BAFF:C0:02 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:08:26 192.168.1.128 IP100 V1.52 MG5050 V4 14 10/15/08 09:2:
@ C003 00:19:BAFF:C0:03 ® Medium Security (30 min) 10/16/08 03:08:22 192.168.1.128 IP100 V1.50 EV048 V2.10 10/15/08 09:2:
@ Co04 00:19°BAFF.C0:04 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:06:27 1921681128 PCS8100 V160 EV048 V202 10/15/08 09:2:
Q) Co06 00:19:BAFF.C0:06 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 02:07:30 192.168.1.128 IP100 V1.52 SPE000 V4.14 10/15/08 09:2:
(9 Co07 00:19:BAFF.C0.07 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:07:21 192.168.1.128 IP100 V1.50 MG5050 V3.32 10/15/08 09:20
(9 C008 00:19:BAFF:C0:08 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:07:29 192.168.1.128 IP100 V1.50 SP7000 v4.12 10/15/08 09:2:
w Co09 00:19°'BAFF:C0:09 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:07:16 1921681128 IP100 V152 SP7000 V342 10/15/08 09:20
@ Cco10 00:19:BAFF.C0:10 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:07:15 192.168.1.128 IP100 V1.50 MG5050 V4.15 10/15/08 09:2:
@ co12 00:19:BAFF.C0:12 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:07:15 192.168.1.128 PCS200 v2.01 E55 v2.10 10/15/08 09:2:
@ Co14 00:19:BAFF:.C0:14 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:07:15 192.168.1.128 PC5200 V1.01 EV048 V2.10 10/15/08 09:2:
a C016 00:19°BAFF:CO16 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:07:16 1921681128 IP100 V152 EG5 V210 10/15/08 09:20
@ co18 00:19°BAFF.C0:18 High Security (5 min) 10/16/08 03:07:18 1921681128 IP100 V152 EV0192 V210 10/15/08 09:20
2 [=) ~n1a n19RAFFCN10 Hinh Sarurity (8 mint ANRINA N NR- 24 102 1RR 1 128 1P CARD VM1 0N ‘ IP CARND W1 NN ANI1RINA HD;'?
|
[¥ € Internet H100% -
Table 8: Account Page Menu Fields
Iltem Description
Status Icon Displays the current status of the account.
w Green - Connection established.
@ Red - No connection established.
@ Clock - Change in progress.
Account # Displays the account number assigned to the current account.
MAC address Displays the MAC address or unique ID assigned to the Paradox reporting module.
Security profile Displays the security profile assigned to the current account. For more information on setting
the Security profile values, refer to “Security Profiles Menu” on page 28.
Last poll time Displays the last date and time that the account’s IP device sent a presence message to the
IPR512 Receiver at the configured Module Polling Time. For more information on setting the
Security profile values, refer to “Security Profiles Menu” on page 28.
Last IP address Displays the IP address of the last IP device that sent a message to the IPR512 Receiver.
IP device Displays the internet module used at the account site.
Panel Displays the panel type used at the account site.

Registered on Displays the time and date of when the module was registered.



To Modify an Existing Account

1. Select the account you wish to modify from the list.

2. Click on Edit.

3. Select the required Security profile from the drop-down list.

4. Click Save to save your changes. To cancel any changes without saving, click the Cancel option.

Figure 24: Edit Existing Account

IPR512 [99-14] - Accounts - Mi

rosoft Internet Explorer, pro

ed by Paradox Security Systems Ltd.

@E;r - |$http:,l’,l’lD‘1D.721.,|’accounts‘htm| V| | % ‘Lwa Search ‘ 2=
& Snaglt E B @ -
ﬁ & [‘IPREIZ[QQ-H]-A‘:munts l I @ A | @ - gPage - @Taols -
-~
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
ID-Line: 99-14
» Accounts © Accounts o I:Im I:I ine
Security profiles Date 23-5ep-2009
Receiverconfiguration © Account# [ ] ;'me' e used 1:'1:512
. CCounts used: [}
e O Wodule D l:l Profiles used: 50f32
Recewverstatus ® Deleted accounts: 0of5
ViewRestore deleted accounts EIELE AR
Change password Logout N
Accounts
& = Module online @ =Module notresponding &) = Changein process W e @0

Account# Module 1D Security profile Last polltime LastIPaddress IP device Panel Regiztered on
e 7337 00:18:BA00:16:21 Low Security 2 hrs) 06-Nov-08 16:09:36 7413248211 IP100 V150 SPS500 V342 27-Jan-B0 110850
@ | BoEs 00:15:BA.00:02:28 Low Security 2 hrs) 23-5ep08 140813 10107166 IP100 V152 MGS5050 V4.14 3-lan-35 022747
e FOBO 00:19:BA00:21:F2 Low Security 2 hrs) 20-Apr09 12:16:36 10107165 IP100 V150 EV043 V210 10-Hov-08 122524
e 4331 00007 &:FFFFFF Low Security 2 hrs) 02-Dec08 11:08:35 74192110129 PCS100 V150 EV043 V202 11-Nov-08 18:3420
Low Security (2 hrs) v
Seve Cancel
e 3333 00:19:BA00:00:42 Low Security (2 hre) 13-Nov-03 05:17:00 TEBB22542 IP100 V150 MG5050 V332 13-Nov-03 051655
6 4810 00:19:BAD0NES2 Medium Security (40 min} 254lar-08 104057 101025% IP100 V150 SPT000 V412 13-Feb-08 101234
e oo3n 00:19BADNOSAS Low Security (2 hre) 18-Feb-09 084727 10101235 IP100 V152 SPT000 V342 13-Feb-09 081026
e 3030 0018 BADNT:24 Low Security (2 hrs) 26May-09 14:43:23 10107108 IP100 V150 MG5050 V415 08-Apr08 115028
6 5555 00:00:75:00:02:59 Low Security 2 hrs) 01-Jun-0% 15:34:33 74198110135 PCS200 V201 E55 W2.10 06-Apr08 15:26:32
e 1441 00:00:79:00:0368 Low Security 2 hrs) 014dar-34 05:11:51 7419832124 PCS200 V101 EV048 V210 01ar-34 03:41:15 -
@ | sus 00:18:BA00:17:5E Low Security 2 hrs) 22-5ep08 11:1420 7665104253 IP100 V152 E65 W2.10 08-5ep-08 11:31:30
@ 5016 00:15:BA00:17:45 Low Security 2 hrs) 23-5ep08 140516 7665104253 IP100 V152 EV0182 V210 08-5ep-08 143207
b
< | ®
Dore [# € Internet HoE% -

26




To Delete an Existing Account

1. Select the account you wish to delete from the list.

2. Click on Delete.

3. Select Yes to delete or No to cancel your action.

Figure 25: Delete Existing Account

{= IPR512 [99-14] - hccounts - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Syster
5:—. http://10.10.7 21, faccounts.html o [#2][ %] | |[2]-
& snaglt E‘l @ o
W IA IPR512 [99-14] - Accaunts l l B~ B o= v [hPage v (O Tools -
”~
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
ID-Line: 99-14
[ LEeeiE O Account# from |:| to l:l )
Security profiles Date 23-3ep-2009
Receiver configuration © Accounts# l:l UImE HEE
Eventconfiguration Accounts used: 130f512
) 9 C Module ID I:I Profiles used: 50f32
Receiver status © Showal : Deleted accounts: 0 of5
ViewRestore deleted accounts owallaccounts
Change password Logout
Accounts
= Module online o = Module notrespondin =Ch -
® @ : 2 @ Question
Account# Module ID Security profile . IP device Panel Regiztered on
= The account 1122 will be deleted
@ | 77 00:19BA00:1B21 Low Security 2 hrs) Do you want to continue ? IP100 /1.50 SPS500 V342 27-Jan-80 11:08:50
@ BDES 00:19:BA 000228 Low Security 2 hrs) IP100 V152 MG5050 V414 31-Jan-35 022747
6 FDBO 00:18:BAD0D21F2 Low Security @ hrs) IP100 V150 EV04E V210 10-Hov-08 12:25:24
6 4331 00:00:78FFFFFF Low Security @ hrs) PCS100 V160 EV04E V202 11-Hov-08 18:34:20
@ | 12 00:19:BA0031:41 Low Security (2 hrs) L I I s IP100 V152 SPEO00 V414 12-Hov-08 11:33:56
@ | 33 00:19BA00:00:42 Low Security (Zhrs} T3 Nov-08 09:17:00 766822582 IP100 V/1.50 MGS0SD V332 13-Nov-08 09:16:55
@ | 0 00:19BADLIES2 Medium Security (40 min) 25 Mar09 10:40:57 1010258 IP100 V/1.50 SPTO00 V4.12 13Feb09 10:12:34
@ | oo 00:19BA 000548 Low Security 2 hrs) 16-Feb09 06:4727 10101235 IP100 V/1.52 SPT000 V342 13Feb09 08:1026
@ | 30 00:19:BA00:17:44 Low Security 2 hrs) 26May-09 144323 10107109 IP100 /1.50 MGS050 V4.15 06-Apr09 11:5029
@ | === 00:0079:00:02:58 Low Security 2 hrs) 01-Jun-09 15:34:33 74198110135 PCS200 V201 ES5 V210 06-Apr-09 15:36:32
@ | 1441 00:00:79:00:0388 Low Security 2 hrs) 01-Mar-34 051151 7419832124 PC3200 V101 EVO45 V210 01-Mar-34 03:41:15
@ | sooe 00:19BA00:179E Low Security 2 hrs) 22.3ep-09 11:1420 7665104253 IP100 V152 E85 V210 03-5ep-09 113130
@ 5016 00:19:BAD0ANT 45 Low Security 2 hrs) 23-5ep09 14:05:16 7665.104253 IP100 V152 EV0182 V210 08-5ep-09 14:32:07 =
e
< | =
Done [# € Internet Haewm v

27



Security Profiles Menu

The Security Profiles menu option provides up to 32 security profiles that can be created for each IPR512
Receiver. Security profiles are used by the IP device to report presence messages to the IPR512 Receiver at the
configured Module Polling Time. If the IPR512 Receiver does not receive a presence message within the
configured Receiver Supervision Time, the receiver will report a supervision loss to the monitoring station’s
automation software. For more information on how to configure a supervision loss, refer to “Event Configuration
Menu” on page 35.

Each presence message contains less than 100 bytes of data. When a security profile is modified, the IP device(s)
assigned to the profile will automatically be updated during the next Module Polling Time. The following table
provides the four security profiles and default polling and supervision times that have been pre-set in the system.

Table 9: Security Profile System Defaults

ID Name Module Polling Time Receiver Supervision Time
00 No Supervision 24 hours None

01 Low Security 20 minutes 2 hours

02 Medium Security 10 minutes 40 minutes

03 High Supervision 2 minute 10 minutes

04 Maximum Security 25 seconds 90 seconds

Note: All the pre-set module Polling and Receiver Supervision Times can be re-configured in the system. Paradox strongly
recommends that Receiver Supervision Times be configured with a minimum of one minute and that the Module Polling Time
be at least half of the Receiver Supervision Time (e.g., RST: 1 minutes - MPT: 30 seconds).

Figure 26: Security Profiles Menu

{= IPR512 [99-14] - Security profiles - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Systems Ltd.

B
@.‘ o = | il bttp:fj10.10.7.21 jprofiles.html | [+2][ % o~

Ssnaqt B B & -

A - »
W |‘IPR512[99-14]-5ecunty profiles | | & - (3] e~ |izb Page = {0 Tools ~

Main menu Search Receiverinfo
Accounts O Account# from o ID—L.me: 99-14
» Security profiles Date: 23-3ep-2009
Receiver configuration O Accounts I'me < ueed 1313:512
) Accounts used: o
BT 3T © ModuleID Profiles used: 5032
Recelverstatus Deleted accounts 0 of5

© showall accounts

View/Restore deleted accounts

Change password Logout

Security profiles

The IP reporting device sends a presence message to the receiver atintervals defined by the module polling time. If the receiver does not
receive any presence messages within the receiver supervision time, the receiver can report a supervision loss.

’@Add I [ f Edit ] [ © Delete I

o]

Name

Module poliing time

Receiver supervision time

Accounts using this profile

0o

Mo Supervision

24 hours

Not supervised

0 accounts

01

Low Security

20 minutes

Zhours

12 accounts

02

Medium Security

10 minutes.

40 minutes

1accounts

03

High Security

2 minutes

10 minutes

0 accounts

04

Maximum Security

25seconds

90 seconds

0 accounts

Dane

[g e Internet

Hogw =

28



Table 10: Security Profiles Menu Fields

Item Description

ID Displays the ID assigned to the Security Profile. This ID is used by the field installer
when programming the IP device.

Name Displays the name or description assigned to the Security Profile.

Module Polling Time

Displays the polling time assigned to the Security Profile.

Receiver Supervision Time

Displays the time assigned before reporting a supervision loss to the monitoring station’s
automation software.

Accounts using this profile

Displays the number of accounts to which this security profile is assigned.

To Add a Security Profile
1. Click Add.

2. Define the name, Module Polling Time and Receiver Supervision Time.

3. Click Save to save your changes. To cancel any changes without saving, select the Cancel option.

Figure 27: Add New Security Profile

/= IPR512 [09-0%] - Security profiles - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Systems L td,

@ ) v A Pegg10.10.10. 1 3jprofies e ] [#][x] |
Gsnage B
= . »
w @ I‘IPRSIZ [05-03] - Security profiles l I v Bl M v Page - 0 Took -
-~
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
ID-Line 09-09
R © Account# from l:lm l:l
» Securityprofiles Date 21-8ep-2009
Receiver configuration O Account l:| e i
e rim— Accounts used: 507 of512
9 C Module 1D l:l Profiles used: 5032
Receiversialus Ol 0 Deleted accounts: 50f5
ViewReslore deleted accounts owallaccounts
Change password Logout
Security profiles
The P reporiing device sends a presence message to the receiver at intervals defined by the module poling time. Ifthe receiver does not ) | ¥ )
receive any presence messages within the receiver supervision time, the recsiver can report a supervision loss.
D Hame Module poling time Receiver supervision lime Accounts using this profile
00 Ho Supervision 6hours Not supervised 0accounts
] Low Security 10 minutes 1 hours: 506 accounts
02 Medium Security 10 minutes: 40 minutes 0accounts
13 High Securiy 2minutes 10 minutes Uaccounts
04 Waximum Security 25 seconds 90 seconds 1accounts
] ]
ave GCancel
M
< | 2>
[ @ € internet Hoe% -

29




To Modify an Existing Security Profile

1. Select the Security Profile you wish to modify from the list.
2. Click Edit.

3. Click Save to save your changes. To cancel any changes without saving, select the Cancel option.

Note: When a security profile has been modified, all accounts assigned to the security profile will be updated automatically at
the next polling time.

Figure 28: Edit Existing Security Profile

(= IPR512.[09-09] - Security profiles - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Systems Ltd.

6;:;1 - \g hktp:ff10.10.10.13/profiles. html i | [ % |Live Search | R
& Snaglk E |ﬁ" ﬁ:‘ M
— = - »
w oW [‘ 1PRS12 [09-09] - Security profiies I } - e - [k Page + (0 Tooks ~
-~
Main menu Search Receiverinfo
ID-Line 0909
Accounts O Account# from I:lm I:l ’
» Securityprofiles Date 21-5ep-2009
Receiver configuration © Accounts [ ] I R
Ern Accounts used: 507 of512
g O Module 1D l:l Profiles used 50f32
Receiversiatus ® showall . Deleted accounts 50f5
ViewRestore deleted accounts pwall accournts
Change password Logout
Security profiles
The IP reporting device sends a presence meseage to the receiver at intervale defined by the module polling time. If the receiver does not @ add J it m Dalata
receive any presence messages within the receiver supervision time, the receiver can report a supervision loss. ) - S
D Name Module poling time: Receiver supervision time Accounts using this profile
0o No Supervision 6 hours Not supervised 0 accounts
o Low Security 10 minutes 1 hours 506 accounts.
02 Medium Security 10 minutes 40 minutes 0 accounts
03 High Security 2 minutes 10 minutes 0 accounts
i s ]
Save GCancel
b
< | =
[F @ mternet Hooew -

30



To Delete an Existing Security Profile

1. Select the Security Profile you wish to delete from the list.

2. Click Delete.

3. Select Yes to delete or No to cancel your action.

Note: A security profile cannot be deleted if used by one or more accounts.Also, a default security profile cannot be deleted

from the system.

Figure 29: Delete Existing Security Profile

= IPR512 [05-09] - Security profiles - Microsoft Internet Explorer proyided by Paradox Security Systems Lid.

@ v bite10.10.10. 3 jprofies bt

& Snaglt E Bt

T:? 413? [‘IPRSIZ[DQ-UQ]-Security profiles

v| 4[| X |
% o
liw a5 - |2k Page + () Tools v o

~
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
Accounts O Accounts e l:lm l:l ID-Line: 0909
» Security profiles Date 21-5ep-2009
Receiverconfiguration © Accountz [ ] T s
e e Accounts used 507 of512
g O Module 1D l:l Profiles used: 6of32
Receiverstatus o " Deleted accounts 5 0f5
ViewRestore deleted accounts gwallaccounts
Change password Logout
Security profiles
The P reporting device sends a presence message to the receiver at intervals de| Question [ © ada ] | ’ ¥ Edit ] l ) Delete ]
receive any presence messages within the receiver supervision time, the recer
D Name \\\ Sﬂetial SUffNiSitt_'" W“j‘ be deleted  |ver supervision time JAccounts using this profile
0 you want to continue
00 No Supervision ppervised 0 accounts
o1 Low Security re 506 accounts
0z Medium Security hutes 0 accounts
03 High Securty vee || no | hutes Daccounts
04 Maximum Security = e onds 1 accounts
05 Special Supervision 15 minutes 1 hours 0 accounts
4
& | >
[3 @ Internet L

31



Receiver Configuratio

n Menu

The Receiver Configuration menu option provides the configuration settings for the IPR512 Receiver. From this
menu, you can set WAN and LAN connection settings for communication with the IPR512 Receiver, set COM port

settings, language and time

zone preferences.

Figure 30: Receiver Configuration Menu

{= IPR512 [09-09] - Configuration, - Micrasoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Systems Ltd.

(]|

v|¢’ o |

B

@.\__/-. - |$http:,l’,l’lD.IU.ID.IS,I’CDnFigr
&Snaglt E tﬂ‘

i':? '1"3-? [‘ IPRS12 [09-09] - Configuration

[ |

-

B - |2k Page ~ ;:!- Tools ~

Main menu Search Receiverinfo
Accounts 10 - Line : 0309
O Account £ from to o E
Security profiles I:l I:l Date: 21-B=p-2003
» Receiver configuration © Account £ l:l o= L
E t - i AcCounts used: 0T of 512
R Chodulz 1D L 1 Profiles used: 5ofaz
Receiver status Deleted scocounts: Sof 5
View/Restore deleted accounts © Show 3ll sooounts
Change password Logout
VWAN1 LAN 1 QOutput protocol 2
Interface enabled: Output: Surgard MLR2DG e
Pot: Header:
IP address: Trailer [ ]
Natmask: Receiver ID:
Gatewsy: Line numbser:
DNE primary: [ ACK/NACK Wait forACK [+ |
LHES e conca [0 Test mezsage E\.'ery'l:l
COM 1 COM 2 3 Other configuration
PC SERIAL OUT
[ ! L ! Receiver password: |-3 Upgrade port:
Baud rate: [ 15200 v [ 15200 ~| ) )
| Polling web site: |wu\' wgoogle. com |
Data bits: g el ] e
Intrval (1-50): Attempt(s] (1-24): |2
Parity: | No - | Na v| (1-60) -
. = - Diate and Time
Stop bits: | s | v| & NTP sarver poolnip org |
Flow: None ] Time zone {GMT-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canads) v|
O nanus Day:[21 ] wontn: [o2 | vear:[owos | rime:[w0 | 7 ]
Saveall changes 5 Daylight savings time
Saves sll changes done on this page. Start Day: Month: a5 ol Time:
PARADOX End Day: (o1 | wonen: [11 | ¥ Time:
BucwmiT wraTAmS
Done [§ €D mnternet B 6% v

32



Table 11: Receiver Configuration Menu Fields
Item Description

1- WAN1, WANZ2, LAN

Interface enabled
Port

IP address
Netmask

Gateway

DNS primary
DNS secondary

Specifies the type of interface used.

Defines the port number assigned. Port numbers can be between 0 to 65535.
Defines the IP address assigned to the IPR512 Receiver.

Defines the 32-bit mask used to divide an IP address into subnets and specify the
network’s available hosts.

Defines the Gateway address assigned to the network for communication with other
computers or networks.

Defines the primary DNS address for translating domain names into IP addresses.
Defines the secondary DNS address for translating domain names into IP addresses.

Note: Speak to your network administrator to obtain these values.

2 - Output Protocol

Output

Header

Trailer

Receiver ID

Line number
ACK/NACK protocol

Wait for ACK

Test message

Every

3 - COM Ports

Baud rate
Data bits
Parity

Stop bits
Flow

4 - Other Configuration

Receiver password

Upgrade port

Polling web site

Displays the reporting format used by the IPR512 Receiver. The IPR512 Receiver is
compatible with any automation software that uses the Radionics 6500, Ademco 685, and
Sur-Gard MLR2-DG standard.

Note: SIA reporting is not supported by the Ademco 685 protocol.

Defines the byte that will be used to signify the beginning of a message. The header values
are defined by the output protocol. Values entered can be between 00 - FF. If 00 is set, the
header will not be included.

Defines the byte that will be used to signify the end of a message. The trailer values are
defined by the output protocol. Values entered can be between 01 - FF.

Defines the unique ID assigned to the IPR512 Receiver. Receiver ID can be between 01
and 99.

Defines the line number assigned to the IPR512 Receiver. Line numbers can be between
01 - 34.

An affirmative or negative response received by the automation software. If this option is
enabled, communication with automation software is supervised.

Defines the amount of time that the IPR512 GPRS/IP Monitoring Receiver will wait for an
acknowledgement from the monitoring station’s automation software before sending an
“Automation Communication Failure” message.

Note: The system will wait for three attempts before sending the error message.
Defines whether a presence message is sent at a defined period intervals to ensure
communication remains active with automation software.

Defines the interval at which the periodic test message is sent (00 to 99 seconds).

Defines the data transfer rate from the IPR512 Receiver to the communication link (RS-
232).

Defines the number of bits used to represent one character of data (most forms of data
require eight bits).

Defines whether parity is being used for error detection.

Defines the number of stop bits used between sending and receiving data.

Defines the type of flow control used for the serial port COM1 connection.

Defines the password used for the registration process of the PCS100/IP100. This
password must be entered in the control panel when registering a new PCS100/IP100 to
the IPR512 Receiver.

Defines the port used for system upgrades. This port number must also be provided in the
In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software application.

Defines the website address to be polled by the IPR512 Receiver to ensure Internet
connection. If no connection is established, a trouble will be set on the LCD, reporting a
WAN Internet connection failure.

33



ltem

Description

Interval (1-60)
Attempt(s) (1-24)

Date and Time
NTP server
Time Zone

Manual

Daylight savings time

5 - Save all changes

34

Save

Defines the interval time the IPR512 will try to connect to the polling web site.
Defines the number of attempts the IPR512 will try to connect to the polling web site at
each interval time set before reporting the “WANX internet connection failure” trouble.

Defines the NTP server used for clock synchronization.

Defines the time zone used at the location of the IPR512 Receiver. It is important to select
the proper time zone to ensure date and times are properly reflected in the IPR512
Receiver Account Management System.

Defines whether date and time information will be configured manually. If configuring the
date and time manually, define the month (MM), day (DD), year (YYYY), and time HH:MM
(24-hour time format) to ensure that date and times are properly reflected in the IPR512
Receiver Account Management System.

Defines when the daylight saving time occurs.

To Configure Daylight Savings Time
Define the start date of DST (Day: DD and Month: MM).

2. Define the end date of DST Day: DD and Month: MM).

3. Define the day of the week that DST occurs (Monday - Sunday). DST will occur the
day of the week defined after the start date set in Step 1.

4. Define the time of day that DST occurs (HH:MM).

Note: Although the date is different each year, you only need to set the start and end date
and times once for DST to take effect.

Updates and saves all the changes implemented in the Receiver Configuration menu.



Event Configuration Menu

The Event Configuration menu option allows you to configure the event codes that will be sent to the monitoring
station’s automation software. The IPR512 Account Management System supports account related events and
IPR512 receiver events. From this menu, you can define the type of event to report and set the reporting format
(CID and SIA).

Figure 31: Event Configuration Menu

{= IPR51 2 [09-09] - Events - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Systems Ltd. |: Elrz|
@]\—_} ~ |l httpef10.10,10, 13 event iml v|[+2][x] | |E3E

&Snaglt E [51 % i

W ahr I‘IPR512[09-09]—Events l_] oo B o~ [rPage - O Tods -

-~
Main menu Search Receiverinfo il

ID- Line : 0509
Accounts Omccots  fom[ o[ | -

Security profiles Date: 21-S=2p-2008

- o
Receiver configuration O Account & I:l Time: 10:35
Accounts used: 50T of 512

Event configuration O Module 1D I:l FProfiles used: 5of 32

Receiver status = o
View/Restore deleted accounts @ Show all accounts

Change password Logout

v

Account events

Ewents description Reported CID SlA

Account supsrvision kss W T z
Account supervision restore

Account registration

Account deleted

Receiver events
Account £ Reporting format: & CID ! SIA

Ewent description Reported Report CID
Account database reached TE%

Accounts database reach 100%

Account cannot register, is full

Automation softwars communication failure

Automation softwars communication restore

Backup restore from memaory cand

|PRE1Z power up

LAN network connection failure

LAN network connection restors

Memony card emor {no card or readéwvrite fail)
Memory card restore

NTF sarver failurz

Dane [# € mmternst HTew v

|

35



Account Events

The following account events are pre-set in the system:

» Account supervision loss - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
communication is lost at the site, for more information, please refer to “Security Profiles Menu” on page 28.

« Account supervision restore - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
communication has been restored at the site, for more information, please refer to the “Security Profiles Menu”
on page 28.

« Account registration - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when an account has
been registered.

» Account deleted - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when an account has been
deleted, for more information, please refer to the “View/Restore Deleted Accounts Menu” on page 41

To Enable and Modify an Account Event

1. Select the Event you wish to modify from the list.
2. Click Edit.
3. Select whether the event code will be reported. To not report an event, uncheck the Reported check box.
4. Modify the Event code.
5. Click Save to save your changes. To cancel any changes without saving, click Cancel.
Figure 32: Edit Existing Account Event
Account events
r
Events description Report=d CID SlA
Account supsrvision loss W 0D =
Account registration | | | —
Account deleted | | |
Table 12: Account Event Fields
Item Description
Event description Provides a description of the event.
Reported Defines whether the IPR512 Receiver will report special events to the monitoring station’s
automation software.
CID Defines the reporting code assigned to the event. This code will be sent the to monitoring
station’s automation software. The CID event code is a 3-digits code.
SIA Defines the reporting code assigned to the event. This code will be sent the to monitoring

station’s automation software. The SIA event code is a 2-letter code.

36



Receiver Events

The following receiver account events are pre-set in the system. The receiver events are sent to the monitoring
station’s automation software and to the serial output.

Memory card error - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when the memory card
could not be could not be detected, written to or cannot be initialized.

Memory card restore - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when “memory card
not present” or “memory card error” has been resolved.

Backup restore from memory card - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when a
backup has been restored from the memory card.

IPR512 power up - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when the IPR512
Receiver has been powered up.

Automation software communication failure - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation
software and to the serial output port when communication with the automation software could not be
established.

Automation software communication restore - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation
software and to the serial output port when communication with the automation software has been restored.
Account database reached 75% - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when the
account database account capacity has reached 75%.

Account database reached 100% - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when the
account database account capacity has reached 100%.

Account cannot register, database is full - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software
when an attempt to register has been done on a full database.

Web login - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when a successful login attempt
has been made via the IPR512 Account Management System.

NTP server failure - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when communication to
the NTP server cannot be established.

NTP server restore - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when communication to
the NTP server is restored.

LAN network connection failure -sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
communication failure has occurred on the LAN.

LAN network connection restore -sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
communication on the LAN has been restored.

WANL1 network connection failure - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when a
network failure has occurred.

WANL1 network connection restore - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
the network connection has been restored.

WANL1 internet connection failure - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
communication to the internet (to the polling website defined in the Receiver Configuration menu) via WAN1
cannot be established.

WANL1 internet connection restore - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
communication to the internet (to the polling website defined in the Receiver Configuration menu) via WAN1 has
been restored.

WANZ2 network connection failure - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when a
network failure has occurred.

37



« WAN2 network connection restore - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
the network connection has been restored.

* WANZ2 internet connection failure - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
communication to the internet (to the polling website defined in the Receiver Configuration menu) via WAN2
cannot be established.

« WANZ2 internet connection restore - sends a message to the monitoring station’s automation software when
communication to the internet (to the polling website defined in the Receiver Configuration menu) via WAN2 has
been restored.

To Enable and Modify an Receiver Event

1. Enter the IPR512 Receiver’s account number in the account # box.
2. Select the reporting format (CID or SIA).
3. Click Save.
4. Select the Event you wish to modify from the list.
5. Click Edit.
6. Select whether the event code will be reported. To not report an event, uncheck the Reported check box.
7. Enter or modify the Event code.
8. Click Save to save your changes. To cancel any changes without saving, click Cancel.
Figure 33: Edit Existing Receiver Events
Receiverevents

Account % |F423F Reporting format: @co O sia H

|PRE12 power up [ ~/ [ 750

LAN network connection failure | D

Memary card badwg fail 7 |

NTP server failure

‘WAN1 internet connection failure

Table 13: Receiver Event Fields

Item Description
Account # Defines the IPR512 Receiver’s account number. When a receiver event is sent to the monitoring

station’s automation software, the account number is sent as well in order to track which receiver
is reporting the event.

Reporting format
CID

SIA

Save

Event description
Reported

Report code

Defines the reporting format used by the IPR512 Receiver.
Select for CID reporting (3-digit code).

Note: When defining certain CID events*, if a new event and restore event have the same CID code, the IPR512 will use the
CID restore identifier when sending the event to the automation software.

Select for SIA reporting (2-letter code).

Updates and save current changes.

Provides a description of the event.

Defines whether the IPR512 Receiver will report special events to the monitoring station’s
automation software and serial output.

Defines the code assigned to the special event. This code will be sent the to monitoring station’s
automation software. Event codes can be either in SIA (2-letters) or CID format (3-digits).

* List of events that support this feature include:

Account Events - Account supervision loss/restore

Receiver Events - Automation software communication failure/restore
LAN network connection failure/restore
Memory card error/restore
NTP server failure/restore
WANL1 internet connection failure/restore
WANZ1 network connection failure/restore
WANZ2 internet connection failure/restore
WAN2 network connection failure/restore

38



Receiver Status Menu

The Receiver Status menu option displays a listing of all the IPR512 Receiver’s troubles that are occurring on the
system and lists the IPR512 Receiver’s system information. Troubles can be viewed in the IPR512 Receiver
Account Management System or directly from the IPR512 Receiver’'s LCD screen, by entering the troubles menu.
For more information on viewing receiver troubles using the LCD screen, refer to “Troubleshooting and
Maintenance” on page 46.

There are two states that the IPR512 Receiver can report, they include:

Status Icon |Description
Receiver status is normal.
v

A Receiver is experiencing troubles.

Note: If troubles are occurring on the system, clicking on the Trouble icon in the Receiver Info section at the top of the IPR512
Receiver Account Management System screen will bring you directly to the Receiver Status menu.

Figure 34: Receiver Status Menu

{2 IPR512 [01-01] - Status - Windows Internet Explorer

& v A hepi110.00.30. 70580 il o4 [x] [ |2l
R e
= — . »
WG I‘]PREIZ[Derl]rEtatus I } £ - B #® v 2hPage v {0 Tooks -
g o A
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
Accounts o l:l l:l ID-Line 0101
Account# from ta
Security profiles Date: 06-4pr-1930
Receiverconfiguration O hccount# l:l Time: 1823
Event i i Accounts used: 5100f10
e _Em LMTEL T O WAC address l:l Profiles used: 4032
P Receiverstatus ® Deleted accounts. 0of5
View/Restore deleted accounts Giowallacanis
Change password Logout A Troubles occurring
Receiverstatus
A Receiveris experiencing 3 troubles.
Status  Trouble group Trouble description
WANT Cannot access the network
WANT Cannot access the poling web site or P modules have not icated viith the receiver for a period of 1 minute.
Fiy WANZ Cannotaccess the network
ReceiverInformation
WAC address Firmware
Serial# Bootloader Hardware Registered on
LAN WAN1 WANZ2 Currentversion Latestversion
VOAZ001
74000488 0019.8A0020F1 0019.8A0020F2 00:1:BA0020F3 05002008 V205003 vin In demo mode
Exportlogged events
Exportsystemlog Receiver related stalus events and troubles.
v
< >
Done [# @ tnternet # o5z -

Table 14: Receiver Status Fields

Item Description

Status Displays the status of the IPR512 Receiver.

Trouble group Displays the origin of the trouble. Trouble groups include WAN1, WAN2, LAN, serial, and
memory

Trouble description Displays a description of the trouble that is occurring on the IPR512 Receiver.

39



The following describes the possible trouble descriptions:

 WAN1 - Programmed attempts to access polling web site failed.
* WANZ2 - Programmed attempts to access polling web site failed.
* LAN - Cannot communicate with the network.

» Serial - Cannot communicate with the automation software.

* Memory - Card not detected or memory card error.

Item

Serial #
MAC address - LAN

MAC address - WAN1
MAC address - WAN2
Firmware Current Version
Firmware Latest Version

Bootloader
Hardware
Registered on

Table 15: Receiver Information Fields
Description

Displays the serial number of the IPR512 Receiver.

Displays the MAC address assigned to the LAN.

Displays the MAC address assigned to the WANL.

Displays the MAC address assigned to the WAN2.

Displays the firmware version that installed in the IPR512 Receiver.

Displays the most current version of firmware available. If the most recent is installed on
the receiver, then the latest version will not be displayed.

Displays the bootloader version installed on the IPR512 Receiver.

Displays the hardware version of the IPR512 Receiver.

Displays the date the IPR512 Receiver was registered.

The IPR512 Receiver Account Management System stores a log file that tracks system events and troubles that
have occurred on the IPR512 Receiver. It is an XML document that keeps track of the most recent events that have
occurred in the system (150 events buffered). The system log file is used for troubleshooting purposes only.

To Export the System Log File

1. Select the Export Logged Events button.
Select Save to save the IPR251_XX(receiver ID)_XX (line ID)_systemlog.xls or select Open to open the file.

If you have selected the open option, a File Download dialog box will be displayed. Select the preferred method of opening
the file and click OK, select Cancel, to cancel this operation.

40

[Crionaiwan

@ve I v

b Recobver satus

Figure 35: Export Logged Events

= A teteeifan 1010 M hed w %] x B

L Cornmatrg i - Pace = () Took -

Recefver status

A

Receiver information

WAC asoress Frmaia

Export logged events

Expon system log P pra iviated w1 everds and trotlins



View/Restore Deleted Accounts Menu

The View/Restore Deleted Accounts menu acts as a safety net when deleting accounts from the system. When you
delete an account, the IPR512 Account Management System places these files in a temporary storage place thus
allowing you to decide whether or not to permanently delete the accounts from your system. Once you delete the

files from the View/Restore Deleted Account menu, the accounts cannot be restored.

Note: Once an account has been sent to into temporary storage (temporarily removed from the system until deleted), the

account will no longer be polled.

Figure 36: View/Restore Deleted Accounts Menu

(= IPR512 [%9-14] - Deleted accounts - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Systems Ltd.

@_ + | hetpiJf10,10,7.21 deleted. hirl | [y X Faliid
Sonage B B & -
W | PRS12 [99-14] - Delsted accounts = B B o~ [bPage - GFTook -
~
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
Accounts ID-Ling 99-14
Security profiles Sty from to Date 23-3ep-2009
Receiver configuration O Account# T e
Accounts used: 12 0f512
Eventconfiguration © Module D Profilas used: 50132
Receiver status o Deleted accounts: 10f5
» View/Restore deleted accounts Shawellaceatnty
Change password Logout
Deletedaccounts
2l = Deleted module l |2) Restore ] [ &) Delete ]
Account# Module ID Security profile Last poll time: LastIP address IP device Panel Registered on
| 2 ‘ 4610 00:18:BA00IES2 Medium Security (40 min) 25Mar09 10:40:57 1010259 IP100 V150 | SPTOO0 V412 ‘ 13Feb08 10:12:34 ‘
< >
Done % @ Internet 9% v
Table 16: Deleted Accounts Fields
Item Description
Status icon Displays the recycle bin icon for deleted accounts.
Account # Displays the account number assigned to the current account.
MAC address Displays the MAC address or unique ID assigned to the Paradox reporting module.
Security profile Displays the security profile assigned to the current account. For more information on
setting the Security profile values, refer to “Security Profiles Menu” on page 28.
Last poll time Displays the last date and time that the account’s IP device sent a presence message to

the IPR512 Receiver at the configured Module Polling Time. For more information on
setting the Security profile values, refer to “Security Profiles Menu” on page 28.

Last IP address Displays the IP address of the last IP device that sent a message to the IPR512 Receiver.
IP device Displays the internet module used at the account site.

Panel Displays the panel type used at the account site.

Registered on Displays the time and date of when the module was registered.

41



To Restore a Deleted Account

1. Select the account you wish to restore from the list.
Click on Restore.
3. Select Yes to delete or No to cancel your action.

Figure 37: Restore Deleted Account

= IPR512 [99-14] - Deleted accounts - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Systems Ltd.

@\‘_/" v [ bttpef10.10.7.21 jdleted hemi v 42 x] |
Gonaqt B
e o na »
W {.IPRSIZ [99-14] - Deleted accounts l l ﬁ - B sy v |- Page ~ ) Tools +
e
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
Accounts o) l:l ID-Line 9914
Account# from to
Security profiles Date 23-5ep-2009
Recelver configuration © Account# L] UL U
Eventconii i Accounts used: 120f512
UL e e © Module ID l:l Profiles used: 50f32
Receiverstatus @ Deleted accounts 10f5
» ViewRestore deletedaccounts ST SRR
Change password Logout
Deletedaccounts
¢/ = Deleted module - I | Restore l I J Delete ]
. Question a 9
Account# Module ID Security profile IP device Panel Registered on
The account 4610 will be restored.
\ z | 4810 00:18BADIAES2 Medium Securty (40 min Do you want to continue ? IP100 V150 | SP7000 V412 | 13Feb 09 10:12:34 \
Yes | | No
uel
$ | *
Done [§ € Irternat ek v

42



To Permanently Delete a Deleted Account

1.

Select the account you wish to delete from the list.
Click on Delete.

Select Yes to delete or No to cancel your action.

= IPR512 [99-14] - Deleted accounts - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Paradox Security Systems Ltd.

Figure 38: Permanently Delete a Deleted Account

@\‘ 5 [ hetpyi.10.7 21 deleted el | [4s] (%] | |[2]-
& snaglt E [ % .
— = »
w o I‘IPRSIE[‘BB—H]*DEIEted ACCOUNES I l ﬁ - B e v =2k Page = () Tools =
'
Mainmenu Search Receiverinfo
Accounts o l:l l:l ID-Line 99-14
Account# from
ST Z Date: 23-8ep-2009
Receiverconfiguration © Account# L1 E LER
E t fi i Accounts used 120f512
S e ) O Module D l:l Profiles used 50f32
Receiverstatus & showall . Deleted accounts 10f5
P ViewRestore deleted accounts owallaccounts
Change password Logout
Deletedaccounts
7 = Deleted module = [ 2) Restore l | @ peets |
- Question & v
Account # Module ID Security profile IP device Panel Registered on
The account 4610 will be
‘ z ‘ 4610 00:19BADDIESS Medium Security (40 min permanently deleted. P100 ¥150 ‘ SP7000 V412 | 13-Feb-09 10:12:34 |
Do you want to continue ?
Yes I | No
!
& | M
(@ @ mnternet Hogw v

43



Chapter 6: IPR512 Receiver LCD System Configuration

This chapter guides you through the steps required to configure the IPR512 Receiver using the LCD display and
Keypad Interface located on IPR512 Receiver. These steps can be used if you are experiencing difficulties with the
IPR512 Account Management System. For more information on how to configure the IPR512 Receiver using the
IPR512 Account Management System, refer to “System Configuration” on page 18. The backlight and contrast
settings are also described.

Note: Some of the menu options are password protected. Enter the password that is used when logging into the IPR512
Receiver Account Management System. The default password is set to admin.

Setting the IP Address, Port and Subnet Mask

By default, the IPR512 Receiver is configured with a default IP address, port and subnet mask. For more
information on the IPR512 Receiver’s system defaults, refer to “IPR512 Receiver System Defaults” on page 8. The
default settings can be re-configured if communication cannot be established with your network. The defaults can
be configured through the IPR512 Receiver’'s LCD menu.

To Configure the IPR512 Receiver IP Address, Port and Subnet Mask

1. Press OK to access the Main Menu on the IPR512 Receiver. If there are any troubles, pressing OK will enter the Trouble
Menu. If this occurs, press X to access the Main Menu.

Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “LAN settings” and press OK.

3. Enter your password. Use the Up and Down arrows to change the value, use the Left and Right arrows to scroll. Press OK
when done.

4. The LCD will display “LAN IP Addr/Port” and “LAN Subnet mask” menu, use the Up and Down arrows to change the value,
use the Left and Right arrows to scroll. Press OK when done.

5. Change the Port and press OK when done. The port must be a five digit value, therefore when providing a port number of
i.e. 80, it must be entered as 00080.

6. Use the Up and Down arrows to change the LAN Subnet Mask and use the Left/Right arrows to scroll. Press OK when
done.

The LCD screen will display “New LAN Settings saved”.

Figure 39: IPR512 Receiver LAN, IP and Port Settings

PARADO X :ERNérqr;lurngecewer A
LAN 1P Addr/Port: 192.168.001.005/00080
LAN Subnet mask:  255.255.255.0 Rl s =
I g [ (o

44



The backlight and the contrast levels can also be configured directly on the IPR512 Receiver. The following section
describes these settings.

To Set the Contrast

1.

Press OK to access the Main Menu on the IPR512 Receiver. If there are any troubles, pressing OK will enter the Trouble
Menu. If this occurs, press X to access the Main Menu.

Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “LCD settings” and press OK.

Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “Set Contrast”. The LCD will display the selected menu item.

Use the Left and Right arrows to change the value and press OK when done. Press X to quit without saving.

Figure 40: IPR512 Receiver Contrast Setting

PARAD O X ::Fgﬂﬁv.:nzﬁurngecewer
Set Contrast
e

|

A

OK

—

v

MEMORY CARD

DATA

il R

To Set the Backlight

1.

Press OK to access the Main Menu on the IPR512 Receiver. If there are any troubles, pressing OK will enter the Trouble
Menu. If this occurs, press X to access the Main Menu.

Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “LCD settings” and press OK.

Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “Set backlight”. The LCD will display the selected menu item.

Use the Left and Right arrows to change the value and press OK when done. Press X to quit without saving.

Figure 41: IPR512 Receiver Backlight Setting

IP Monitoring Receiver
P ARAD O X paen

Set backlight
<0 1 T s )

A

OK

(======}

v

MEMORY CARD

DATA

o o) [0k oa v e v k¢
ol Lo

45



Chapter 7: Troubleshooting and Maintenance

This chapter provides a listing of the troubles that may be present on the IPR512 Receiver. System backup
procedures and firmware upgrades are also described.

Troubles Overview

The IPR512 Receiver provides several LED status indicators to indicate if any critical errors have occurred. If a
trouble occurs on the IPR512 Receiver, the Trouble LED will turn on. The LCD screen will then display a message
indicating the number of troubles that have occurred. When all the troubles have been resolved, the Trouble LED
will then turn off. Refer to “LCD Menu” on page 47 for a listing of the different types of troubles that may occur on
the IPR512 Receiver. Refer to LED Status Indicators for a description of the LEDs.

To View Troubles

1. Press OK to enter the Trouble Menu.
2. Use the Up and Down arrows to scroll and view messages. The LCD will display the trouble that has occurred.
3. Press OK when done.

Figure 42: Viewing Troubles

PARAD O X :ERM;r;Iorngecewer A
Troubles : 1 of 3 < okl» ’
LAN network connection failure \L
x| v MENORY CARD oyn ok D] ok o]k sena T ke

Table 17: LED Status Indicators

LED Color Description
Data Green Memory card is being accessed.
Off Memory card not in use.
WAN1
OK Green Network connection is detected on WANL1 port.
Off IPR512 Receiver cannot access the network.
Data Green Sending or receiving data through WANL1 port.
Off IPR512 Receiver cannot access the polling web site or IP modules are not communicating with
the receiver for a period of 1 minute.
WAN2
OK Green Network connection is detected on WAN2 port.
Off IPR512 Receiver cannot access the network.
Data Green Sending or receiving data through WAN2 port.
Off IPR512 Receiver cannot access the polling web site or IP modules are not communicating with
the receiver for a period of 1 minute.
LAN Green Sending or receiving data through LAN port.
Off Not communicating with the network.
Serial Green Connection is established with the automation software.
Off IPR512 Receiver is not communicating with the automation software or ACK/NACK is not
enabled.
Troubles Red Trouble is detected on the IPR512 Receiver. Troubles can be viewed through the LCD screen.
AC Green Power is present.
Off No power detected.

46



LCD Menu

View Troubles

Backup Menu

LAN Settings

Figure 43: LCD Menu

No Trouble

Trouble(s) * Note: To view more than one trouble, use the up and down arrows on the LCD keypad.

LAN network connection failure
WANX network connection failure
WANX Internet connection failure
Memory card not detected
Memory card init failed

Time Server unreachable

Time Server unreachable

Enter password
Memory card not detected
Backup data on memory card

Copying data on memory card
Do not remove memory card xxx/557Kb

Restore data from memory card

No backup available
Press [OK] to continue
10 backups available
Press [OK] to continue

2008-07-30  13:55 ID: 01 Line: 01
2008-07-30  11:55 ID:01  Line:01
This will overwrite contents of Receiver
Press [OK] to continue, [X] to abort

Receiver will reboot
Restoring backup from memory card

Data from another IPR512 (ID: xx Line: xx)
Press [OK] to continue, [X] to abort

Shutdown IPR512 ID: xx Line: xx
Press [OK] to continue, [X] to abort

Enter password
LAN IP Addr/Port: 192.168.001.250 / 00000

LAN Subnet mask: 255.255.255.000

LCD Settings

New LAN setting saved

LAN IP address invalid

enter value between 0 and 255
LAN TCP Port invalid

enter value between 1 and 65535

LAN Subnet mask address invalid
enter value between 0 and 255

Set contrast

Set contrast

<trrrrrrrrre>

Set backlight

Set backlight
<tirrrrrrrrre=

Restore Factory Settings

Enter password
This will erase all contents

Press [OK] to continue, [X] to abort

L Receiver will reboot

47



System Backup Overview

The IPR512 Receiver provides up to 10 data backups to the memory card which are automatically performed 10
minutes after a change has been made in the database or on demand (manually) through the LCD and 6-Button
Keypad Interface. Stored data includes the receiver’s configuration settings and all system account information.
The last ten backups are kept on the memory card. If the IPR512 Receiver experiences a crash, fast and easy
substitution of memory cards from one receiver to another provides practically no down time for recovery
situations.

To Conduct a System Backup

1. Press OK on the IPR512 Receiver to access the Main Menu. If there are any troubles, pressing OK will enter the Trouble
Menu. If this occurs, press X to access the Main Menu.

2. Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “Backup menu” and press OK.

Enter your password. Use the Up and Down arrows to change the value, use the Left and Right arrows to scroll. Press OK
when done.

4. Select “Backup data on memory card” and press OK. The IPR512 Receiver will then begin copying data on the memory
card.

f Do not remove the Memory Card from the Memory Card Slot until backup is complete.

Figure 44: IPR512 Receiver System Backup

PARAD O X :E,QA;r;lnrngecewer A
Copying data on memory card
«| oK | » ——
Do not remove memory card
x| v Wewony caro o o o] o om) s ome o

To Conduct a Restore from a Backup

1. Press OK on the IPR512 Receiver to access the Main Menu. If there are any troubles, pressing OK will enter the Trouble
Menu. If this occurs, press X to access the Main Menu.

2. Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “Backup menu” and press OK.

Enter your password. Use the Up and Down arrows to change the value, use the Left and Right arrows to scroll. Press OK
when done.

4. Select “Restore data from memory card” and press OK. The IPR512 Receiver will then display the backups that are
currently available.

5. Select the appropriate backup by using the Up and Down arrow keys, press OK to accept. The IPR512 Receiver will display
message “This will overwrite contents of IPR512". Press OK to accept and the receiver will reboot or press X to cancel this
procedure.

Figure 45: IPR512 Receiver Restore from Backup

PARAD O X :ERV\/;ﬁrglenngRecewer A
This will overwrite contents of IPR512 <ok |» .
Press [OK] to continue, [X] to abort
x| v WENORY CARD DA | OF oNW| | o Dia| L e Toums o

48



To Restore Backup from another IPR512 Receiver

8.

Remove the memory card from the problematic IPR512 Receiver.
Insert the memory card into the Memory Card Slot of the new IPR512 Receiver.

Press OK on the receiver to access the Main Menu. If there are any troubles, pressing OK will enter the Trouble Menu. If this
occurs, press X to access the Main Menu.

Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “Backup menu” and press OK.

Enter your password. Use the Up and Down arrows to change the value, use the Left and Right arrows to scroll. Press OK
when done.

Use the Up/Down arrows and scroll to “Restore data from memory card”. The LCD will display the selected menu item. At
this point the IPR512 Receiver will prompt you that there is data from another IPR512 (ID: XX Line: XX).

Select OK to overwrite contents currently on the system or X to cancel the procedure. If you select OK the receiver will
reboot and copying of data will begin.

Select OK to shutdown the receiver or X to cancel. If you select OK, the receiver will then copy data and then reboot.

f Do not remove the Memory Card from the Memory Card Slot until backup is complete.

Figure 46: IPR512 Receiver Restore

PARAD O X :Eggo‘r;lorngecewer A
Copying data into IPR512
Do not remove memory card xxx/557Kb <ok > =
x| v WEwoRY caRD oa | Ok o[ | o o] L seu TowlE o

49



Firmware Upgrade Overview

The IPR512 Receiver’s firmware* can be upgraded using the In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software application. From
this application, you can specify the IPR512 Receiver or IP Module to upgrade and which software version to
install. When you confirm the update, the IPR512 Receiver or IP Module will be upgraded with the newest update
and will be up and running in less than 90 seconds.

*Automatic firmware upgrade not supported by current version. Please check the web for updates.

Accessing the In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software Application

In order to access the In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software Application, the application must first be installed on
your hard drive. The In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software Application can also be downloaded from the Paradox
website at www.paradox.com.

To Access the In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software Application

1. Locate the InField.exe file on your PC or double-click the In-Field icon from your desktop.

2. Iftheicon is not on your desktop, double-click on the executable file to launch the In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software
application.

When the application is launched, the Main screen is then displayed, as shown in In-Field Paradox Upgrade
Software Application.

Figure 47: In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software Application

In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software

P R P® O. X*

$§ ECURITY 5 Y §T E M 8

Step 1: Select Communication Settings About
gerial | intemet | 6PRs |

Fart: Transfer Maxirmum Speed :
Automatic Automatic ﬂ

Step 2: Select Device(s)

€a Connect! Refresh

Product {Family) Firmware “er S Bootloader Ver | Result

Step 3: Select Firmware

| =l | & Get From Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

e |

One or more of the following US patents may apply; 7046142, 6215399, 5111256, 6104319, 5020250, 5855632, 5721542, 5287111, 5119069, 5077540 and RE30406.
Canadian and international paterts may alzo apply.

50



To Upgrade Firmware using a Serial Connection

Before beginning the upgrade process, ensure that the serial cable is connected between the COM2 Port of the

IPR512 Receiver and your PC. Ensure that the Serial Tab is selected from the In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software

window.

Step 1. Define Communication Settings

1. Select the communication port to be used from the Port drop-down list.
2. Select the transfer speed from the Transfer Maximum Speed drop-down list (automatic is recommended).
3. Proceed to Step 2.

Figure 48: Communication Settings

In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software

P R D O X

$§ ECURITY § Y 8§ TEM §

Step 1: Select Communication Settings About...
Serial | Intemet | GPRS |

FPort : Transfer Maximum Speed
|Autumatic ﬂ i

[

Step 2: Select Device(s)

a Connect! Refresh

Product (Family) Firrriware Ver S Bootloader Ver | Result

Step 3: Select Firmware

| = | &) GetFrom Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

e |

One of more of the Tollowing US paterts may apply; 7046142, 6215399, 6111256, 6104319, 5920259, 5856632, 5721542, 5267111, 5119069, 5077549 and RE39406
Canadian and internstionsl paterts may alzo apply.

51



Step 2: Select Devices

1. Press the Connect/Refresh button. A Progress dialog box will appear. The progress dialog box detects the connection to
the port.

2. Select the Product to update from the list.
3. Proceed to Step 3.

Note: When conducting a firmware upgrade through a serial connection, you can only upgrade the IPR512 Receiver to which
you are currently connected to.

Figure 49: Select Devices

In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software

P R D O X°

$§ EC U RITY § Y § T EM 8

Step 1: Select Communication Settings About...

Serial | internst | GPRS |

Fart: Transfer Maximum Speed :

|Automatic j |Automatic j

Step 2: Select Device(s)

£d Connect! Refresh |

--\ia COM1 at 19200 baud Product (Family) | Firmware Wer Sk Bootloader Yer Result
—- TCPAP Modules [ IPR512 (TCRAP) 0.43 74123456 2.05 Ok
[001] - IPR512

Step 3: Select Firmware

| J | &) GetFrom Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

|

One or more of the following US paterts may apply; 7046142, 5215399, 6111256, 6104319, 5320259, 5656632, 5721542, 5267111, 5119069, 5077549 and RE39405.
Canadian and irternationsl paterts may also apply.

52



Step 3: Select Firmware

1. Select the firmware version from the list. If the firmware version displayed in the Select Firmware window is the most recent,
proceed to Step 4.

2. Press Browse to locate a file in another location (upgrade files have a “.puf’ extension).

3. Select the file from the Browse window. When the file is selected, it will be displayed in the Select Firmware window. You can
also click on Get from Paradox.com to download the latest firmware upgrade files directly from the Paradox website.

4. Proceed to Step 4.
Note: If you select a version that is older than the one currently installed on the IPR512 Receiver, the system will display a

warning starting that you are about to transfer an older firmware version. If you want to proceed, confirm the message, if you
wish to cancel then do so.

Figure 50: Firmware Selection

Step 1: Select Communication Settings About...
Serial ] Internet| GPRS | Add PUF/PEF File To List
Part: Laok in: | =5 PUF
Autoratic 5 (B 1Pr512_vo_33.p0F

| £ =
E%) B 1Prs12_vo_38.puf

My Recent | 1Pr12_v0_d0.puf
Step 2: Select Device(s) Documents = IPRS1Z _vO_dz.puf

"

€d Connectf Refresh ‘

Desktop
- Vlia COM1 at 19200 baud
- TCPAP Modules 3
[001]-IPR512 Ly

My Documents

1
i
3

tdy Computer
J
by Metwork, File name: | j Open
Places
ﬂ Cancel

Files of type: |F'aladox Update Files [*.puf]

Step 3: Select Firmware

]IF'R512_VD_42.puf j Browse. .. | @ Get From Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

[» Start Transfer

53



Step 4: Transfer

1. Press the Start Transfer button.The system will then display a Progress dialog box.
2. Exit the application once the upgrade is complete.

Figure 51: Transfer Process

Step 1: Select Communication Settings About...

Serial | internet | GPRS |

Port Trangfer Maximum Speed :
|Autumatic j |Aut0matic j

Step 2: Select Device(s)

€ Connect! Refrash ‘ Progress
- Via COM1 at 19200 baud "\3() Delay rermaining time: 10 second(s) Bootioaderifer | Status
- TCPAP Modules 05
[001] - IPR512 & Connecting
= Formatting
Transferring
YWalidating
Step 3: Select Firmware
IPR&S12_v0_42.puf j Browse... | @GetFrom Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

[» Start Transfer

54



To Upgrade Firmware Via the Network

Before beginning the upgrade process, ensure that the PC is connected to the network and that the Internet Tab is
selected from the In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software window.

Step 1. Define Communication Settings

1. Enter the IP address of the IPR512 Receiver or IP Module you wish to upgrade. If you do not have this information, then
press the Search button and select product from the list. Selecting search will display the a list of the receivers that are
currently connected to the same LAN as the PC that the In-Field application is installed on.

2. Define the Upgrade Port to be used in the Port field. This must match the upgrade port defined in the IPR512 Receiver
Account Management System, under the Receiver Configuration menu.

3. Enter password in the Password field. The default password is admin.
4. Proceed to Step 2.

Note: If you have modified the default password setting in the IPR512 Receiver Account Management System, enter the current
password.

Figure 52: Communication Settings

In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software

P R D O X°

8§ EC U R ITY 8§ Y 8 T EM 8

Step 1: Select Communication Settings About,.,
Serial Intemet | GPRS |

& i address ¢ Site ID Port:[10000
L [1a2.168. 0 . 1 ~] J Password: [

Step 2: Select Device(s)

€a Caonnectf Refresh |

Product {(Family) Firrmmvare Ver Sk Bootloader Ver | Result

Step 3: Select Firmware

| =l | & Get From Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

|

One of more of the following US paterts may apply; 7046142, 6215399, 6111256, 6104319, 5920259, 5886632, 5721542, 5287111, 5119069, 5077549 and RE39406.
Canadian and international patents may alzo apply.

55



Step 2: Select Devices

1. Press the Connect/Refresh button. A Progress dialog box will appear. The progress dialog box detects the connection to
the network in order to display results.

2. Select the Product to update from the list.
3. Proceed to Step 3.

_ Figure 53: Select Devices
" In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software E]

Step 1: Select Communication Settings About..

Serial Internet | GPRS |

+ IF address " Site ID Port: (10000
£ [182.168. 1 .252 -] *] o

Step 2: Select Device(s)

€« Connect/Refresh | o SelectAll | 3¢ Unselectanl |
—-\ia TCPIP Froduct (Family) | Firrmmare Yer | Sh Bootloader Wer | Status
= TCPAP Modules [4 IFR512 (TCPIF) 0.44 74123456 2.05 [ol’4

[001] - IPR512

Step 3: Select Firmware

|IPR512_VD_42.puf j Browse... ‘ @ Get From Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

|» Start Transfer

56



Step 3: Select Firmware

1. Select the firmware version upgrade from the list. If the firmware version displayed in the Select Firmware window is the
most recent, proceed to Step 4.

2. Press Browse to locate a file in another location, upgrade files have a “.puf’ extension. Select the file from the Browse
window. Once the file is selected, it will be displayed in the Select Firmware window. Select Get From Paradox.com to
download the latest firmware upgrade directly from the Paradox website.

3. Proceed to Step 4.

Note: If you select a version that is older than the one currently installed on the IPR512 Receiver, the system will display a
warning starting that you are about to transfer an older firmware version.

Figure 54: Firmware Selection

Add PUF/PEF File To List

Step 1: Select Com Look in: |—;' PUF j ol £f B2~

)
Serial Internet]op 3 e
+ IF add My Recent @IPRSIZ:VD:‘}D,WF ——
£ | fazres) T [Hreesizvo sz oo
r__'l
Desktop

Step 2: Select Devid

£a Connectf Refres
My Documents

—-'Via TCPAP Status
=- TCPAP Modul - oK
[001] - IP¥ 5
My Computer
<) .
-
My Network  File name: |IPR512_v0_40.puf -l Open |
Places
Filez of type: |Paradox Update Files [* puf] s Cancel

Step 3: Select Firmware

|IF'R512_VD_42.puf j Browse... | @GetFrom Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

[» Start Transfer




Step 4: Transfer

1. Press the Start Transfer button.The system will then display a Progress dialog box.
2. Exit the application once the upgrade is complete.

Figure 55: Transfer Process

Abaout...

Step 1: Select Communication Settings

Serial Internet GPRS|

+ |P address " Bite ID Paort: {10000
L [192.166. 1 .230 | Password: [

Step 2: Select Device(s)

€ Connect! Refresh | Progress
—-\ia TCPAP \Q Delay rernaining tirme: 1 secondis) Hootloader Ver | Status
- TCPAP Modules 05
[001] - IPR512 " Connecting
= Formatting
Transferring
WValidating
X Cancel
Step 3: Select Firmware
IPRS12_v0_42 puf j Browse... ‘ @GetFrom Paradox.com

Step 4: Transfer

[+ Start Transfer

58



Chapter 8: Initiating Communication with the IPR512 Receiver

Once the installation and configuration settings have been completed, the next step is to register the Paradox
reporting modules to the IPR512 Receiver.

Registering the Paradox Reporting Modules

No monitoring station operator action is required to register an Paradox reporting module. Registration is initiated
by the installer upon installation of the Paradox reporting module. However, the monitoring station must provide the
installer with the following information that is entered by the installer.

» Account # for each partition of the site.
» IP Address and Port of the IPR512 Receiver(s) you wish that the site to report to.

» Receiver Password (1 to 32 digits). For more information on setting the Receiver Password, refer to “Receiver
Configuration Menu” on page 32.

» Security Profile (2 digits). For more information on Security Profiles, refer to “Security Profiles Menu” on
page 28.

Once the installer has entered this information, the installer then initiates communication with the IPR512 Receiver
and the Paradox reporting module will be automatically registered in the receiver.

59



Index

Numerics

19" RACK oo 10
32 polling profiles ..., 26
6-Button Keypad Interface ...........c.cccceeeene 14, 46
A

AC 44
AC INPUL oo 9
AC Power Cable ... 15
AC Power Status LED ............coooeviiiiiiiiiiiien, 8
ACCOUNEH# oo 23, 39
Account cannot register, database is full ........ 35
Account database reached 100% ................... 35
Account database reached 75% .........ccccccee.... 35
Account deleted ..........ccceeeiiiiiiiinii, 34
Account Registration .............ccceevvvviiiiiiiiinnn, 34
Account Status ICoN ... 23
Account Supervision LOSS .......ccccceevvvvinnnnns 34,35
Account Supervision Restore ...........cccccvvvvennn. 34
Accounts using this profile ............cccvvviiiiinns 27
ACK/NACK protocol .........cccevevvvvviieiiiiiiiiinnnn, 31
ACHVALE e 20
Add a Security Profile ...........cccovviiii, 27
Address Bar ... 16
Automatic Update Verification Process ........... 48

Automation software communication failure ...35
Automation software communication restore ..35

B
Backlight .......ccovvveiiiiiie e 43
Backup Procedures ........ccccccveeeiiiiiincninnniennenn. 44
Backup restore from memory card .................. 35
BaCKUPS ..vvveviieiiee e 46
Baud rate ......cccceeviiiiie e 31
Bootloader ..........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiee 38
C
CATS5 Network Cable ..........oevvvvviiiiiiiiiieeeeennn. 13
Change Password ............ccocccviviiiieenneennnn. 21, 22
(O00 o [T 34, 36
(610 1Y/ = o] ¢ £ 31
(010 1Y/ R = o] ¢ SN 9
(010 111/ 123 = o] ¢ SN 9
Communication Settings .........ccccoocvveeeennne 49, 53
Confirm ..o 22
Connections
COMI it 12
COM2 .ot 13
LAN POIT ..o 13
POWET e 15
WAN POItS ..o 14
COoNrast ..oovvvei e 43
Control Keypad .........occvvveeiiiiiiiieeiiieee e 8

60

Create LOgin ..o 19
Critical EITOIS ..uooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 44
CUITENT e 22
D

Datal .o 44
Data Backup ........ccoovvviiiriiiiciiien e 14
Data BitS ......ceeeeiiiieeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 31
Data Status LED ..o 8
Daylight Savings Time ..........ccccvvcviiiiiiiieneeeeen, 32
Delete an Existing Account ........ccccceeevvieieeeennn. 25
Delete an Existing Security Profile .................. 29
Demo Mode ........ooooiiiiiiiiiie 18
Desktop Mounting Feet .........ccccccveieviiinieieeeeen, 8
DEVICES ...euiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 50, 54
DIMENSIONS ..ooeviiieiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 7
DNS Primary .......coovvviveeeeeieiecciee e e e e ee e 31
DNS secondary .......ccccevvvvvvvivviiiiiiiiiie e 31
E

Enabled ..., 36
Event Configuration Menu ............ccccccvvvveennnn. 33
Event Description ..........cccccvvveeen.. 34, 36, 37, 38
EVOL192 ..o 6
EVOA8 ... 6
EVO64 Keypads ........ccoccvvvvvieieiiieee e 6
Export Logged EVents ......ccccccveveeiiiniiciiiiinnen, 38
F

FIrMWAare .......cveeeeeiiiiiieeeee e 44
Firmware Current Version ............ccoeccvvvvvveneen. 38
Firmware Latest Version ...........ccccoeeevvvvvnnnnnn. 38
Firmware Upgrade ..........ccccoceeeiiiiiieeennnnns 44, 48
Firmware Upgrade via the Network ................. 53
FIOW e 31
G

GaAEWAY .evvviiiieiiieiii et 31
H

Hardware ........ccoeevieiiiiiiieiiece e 38
I

D e 27
In-Field Paradox Upgrade Software .......... 48, 53
INFO oo 21
INPUL oo 7
INPUL POWET ... 7
INPUL THQQEIS evveieeeiiiiiieee et 9
INPUE VOIAGE ...eveeeeiiiiiiiee e 7
Interface Enabled ...........ccccccevieeiiiiiiiiii 31
Internet Tab ..o, 53
IP AdArESS ...cvvveieeeeieeiie e 31, 42



IP AEVICE ..covveiieeeceee e 39

IPModule ...ooooeiiiii 48
IPLO0 e 6
IPR512 POWET UP .oiiieiiiiieieeeeiiin et 35
IPR512 Receiver
DIMENSIONS ... 7
Environmental Requirements ................... 12
Software Compatibility ............oooevvviiininnnnnnn. 6

IPR512 Receiver Account Management System 16, 21

L

LAN oo 9, 38, 44
LAN INterfaces .....cccoovvveviiiiiiiiie i 13
LAN network connection failure ...................... 35
LAN network connection restore ..................... 35
LAN Status LED .....oocvviiiiiiiiiieee e 8
Last IP addreSs ......occveeeeeiiiiiiieeiiiieeee s 39
Last POl time ....ccoovviiiiiiiiiieee 23, 39
LCD ittt 15, 44
LCD Configuration ........ccccccevveeeereviniicnnnnnenenn. 42
LCD DiSPlay .eveeveeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e ee e e sesineeees 8
LCD Programming SCreens .........ccccceeevvvvvvnnnn. 16
LED Status Indicators ..........cccccovevveereiiinnnnnnn. 44
LINE# oo 31
I o 1o S 19
[ o 1 TN NN =0 - 22
10T [0 U | 21
M

MAC address .......ccooeevirivreiviiiee e, 23, 39
MAC address - LAN ..., 38
MAC address - WANL ........oooviiiiieeieeeeeee, 38
MAC address - WAN2 ........ooovviiviiiiiiiiiineeeeenn, 38
Main MENU ..cooeeeiiiiiii e 21
Manual Time ZoNe .........coovvvvvviiiviniiiiiiiie e, 32
MAXIMUS ..ot 6
MEMOIY .. 38
Memory card eIror ........ccccovcveeveiiniieeee e 35
Memory card not present ........ccccoccveeeeiniinnennn. 35
Memory card restore .........ccccceeevniieeeeenninnen. 35
Memory Card SIOt .........cooociiieeiiiiiiiie e 8
Menu Display ......cccovceeiieeiiiiiiiee e 21
Modify an Existing Account ...........ccccccovvvneenn. 24
Modify an Existing Security Profile .................. 28
Modify an Supervision Loss Event Code 34, 36, 38
Module Polling TIMe .......occoviveiiiiiiiiieiiieee, 27
N

NaME o 27
NEtMASK ....vveiiiiieiieiiie e 31
NEW eiieiiitiiee ettt 22
New Lan Settings Saved .........ccccccceveeviieeeneenn. 42
NTP SEIVer .o 31
NTP server failure .........cccccceeeeiiniiiniiiiiiiieeee, 35
NTP Server restore ..........oeevveiieviiiiinnnineeeeeenn, 35

@)

ONn/Off SWItCh ..oooviiiiiiii 15
Operating Temperature ...........cccccvvvvvveeeeeeeeeennn 7
Other Configuration .............ccceevcviviieiinineeeenn, 31
Output FOrmat ........ccceeveeeieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiiees 31
OUtPUt RElAY .....evvviieiieeieeeee e 9
Output Voltage ......cvvvvveeeieeeeeeiiiiiinieeeeeeeee e 7
P

Package Contents .........ccceeeeeeiiiieiiiinniiiie 3
Page Selector ... 21
Panel ..., 23, 39
Parity oo 31
Password ..........cccceevivviviininnnnn. 22,42, 46, 47, 53
PCS100 GPRS Module ......ccccceeeviviieeeiiiiiiieeeene 6
Periodic Interval ..........ccoovviiiiiiiiiieieee e, 31
Periodic Test MeSSage ......ccevveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 31
Permanently Delete a Deleted Account .......... 41
Polling Profiles ... 26
Polling Web Site ... 31
POI oo 31,42
Power SWItCh ... 9
Power Up oo 15
Protocol Header ..........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiieie e, 31
Protocol Trailer .........cccooivviiiicccceee e, 31
R

Rack-Mounting Bracket ...........ccccccceveiiiiiinnnennn, 8
Receiver Configuration ............ccccceeeviiiiieneeeenn, 31
Receiver Configuration Menu ..............coeeeeee. 30
Receiver EVeNtsS .........ccccviiieiiiiiiiiiiieeee 35
ReceiVer ID ....cooooiiiiiiiiice e 31
Receiver Password .........ccccccceveeeiiniiiniiiiinneen, 31
Receiver Status Mmenu ........cccccceeevniiiiiiniinnen. 37
Receiver Supervision Time .......cccccceeeviieieeeenn. 27
=T e ] 1= 18
Registered On ........coovvvvivviiiviiccicie e, 38, 39
Registration Login Page ........ccccccccceveeiiieeeeeenn, 19
RESIOIE ... 46, 47
Restore a Deleted Account ............ccccvvvvieeeeen. 40
S

SAVE e 22
SD Memory Card .........ooooevcviiiiiiine e 14
SEArCh ..o 21
Security Profiles ........cccovvcciiiiieeien 23, 39
Security Profiles Menu ........cccccccvveieeiniiiiinns 26
Select Firmware ........ccccccevviiiieieniiiineeenn 51,55
Serial .ooeiiiiiiii 38,44
Serial Port Status LED ........ccccevvviiiiieieeiiiienn, 8
Set backlight ..., 43
St CONrAST ...vvvieiiiiiieeee e 43
SIA 34
SIMS Tl i 6

61



Software Compatibility .........ccccceveeeiiiiiiiiieneennnn, 6

Special Event Reporting ........ccccciiiiiiinieneenn. 32
Start Transfe .....ccvveeiiiiiiii e, 52, 56
SEAM-UP oo 15
StOP BItS oo 31
Subnet Mask ........coeeeeviiiiiiiiineee e 42
System Backup ......oovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 46
System COmpoNents ......c.cceeveeevivviinieeieeiininnn, 8,9
System Configuration ............cccceceveiiiieiinennennn. 16
System Log File ....ooovvvvvviiie e, 38
T

temporary StOrage ......ccccceeeveeieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 39
TIME ZONE .coevevveeieteticie et eeeeeeaaains 32
TraNSTer ovveeeeeeccce e 52,56
Trouble group .....eevveeeeeieeeee e 37
Trouble Status LED .......ccceeveeiiieiiieiieeeeieeeeeeeeennns 8
TroubIES ....oovvvveviiiicccc e 37,44
Troubleshooting ......ccevveeeeiiiiiiicieee e 44
U

Upgrade Port ......oooeiiiiiiiiieeeee e 31
\/

View Troubles ........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e, 44
View/Restore Deleted Accounts Menu ........... 39
W

WANL L, 9, 38, 44
WANL1 internet connection failure ................... 35
WANL1 internet connection restore .................. 35
WANL1 network connection failure ................... 35
WANL1 network connection restore ................. 35
WANL Status LED ..o, 8
WAN2Z i, 9, 38, 44
WANZ2 internet connection failure ................... 36
WANZ2 internet connection restore .................. 36
WAN2 network connection failure ................... 35
WAN2 network connection restore ................. 36
WED BrOWSET ...uiiiiiiiieiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeenn 16
WED 10QIN .oovveeeeei i 35
WINSAMM Lo 6

62






We hope this product performs to your complete satisfaction.
Should you have any questions or comments, please visit us at www.paradox.com.

PARADOX®

cC U R T Y § Y § T M
WWW.PARADOX.COM

Printed in Canada 10/2009 IPR512-E106



	IPR512-EI06 cover
	IPR512-EI06.pdf

